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400/500W ELECTRIC HEDGE TRIMMER
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Attention !  Il est indispensable que vous lisiez les instructions contenues dans ce manuel avant le 
montage et la mise en service de l’appareil.

Important!  It is essential that you read the instructions in this manual before operating this machine.

Wichtig! Es ist notwendig, dass Sie die Anweisungen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung lesen bevor 
Sie das Gerät bedienen.

Importante: Es indispensable que lea las instrucciones detalladas en este manual antes de encender 
la máquina.

Importante! Leggere attentamente le istruzioni contenute nel presente manuale prima di mettere in 
funzione l’apparecchio.

Importante! É essencial que leia as instruções neste manual antes de começar a utilizar esta 
máquina.

Belangrijk!  Het is van essentieel belang dat u de instructies in deze gebruiksaanwijzing leest voordat 
u dit toestel gebruikt.

Viktigt! Det är viktigt att du läser instruktionerna i denna manual innan du använder maskinen.

Vigtigt! Det er væsentlig at du læser anvisningerne I denne manual før du betjener denne 
maskine.

Viktig! Det er meget viktig at du leser instruksjonene i denne brukerhåndboken før du bruker 
denne maskinen. 

Tärkeää!  On tärkeää, että luet tämän oppaan ohjeet ennen koneen käyttöä.

Fontos! Fontos, hogy a gép használata előtt elolvassa a kézikönyvben található utasításokat.

Důležité! Nepoužívejte tento přístroj dříve, než si přečtete pokyny uvedené v tomto návodu.
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Uwaga! Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania koniecznie należy zapoznać się z niniejszą instrukcją 
obsługi.

Pomembno!  Bistvenega pomena je, da si pred uporabo naprave preberete ta navodila za uporabo.
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Tähtis!� On ülimalt tähtis, et te loeksite enne selle masina kasutamist seda kasutusjuhendit.

Svarbi informacija! Prieš pradedant darbą su šiuo instrumentu, būtina perskaityti čia pateikiamas instrukcijas.

Svarīgi!  Ir svarīgi, lai pirms mašīnas darbināšanas jūs izlasītu instrukcijas šajā rokasgrāmatā.

Dôležité! Je nevyhnutné si prečítať tento návod pred použitím výrobku.
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Sous réserve de modifications techniques / Subject to technical modifications / Technische Änderungen vorbehalten /  

Bajo reserva de modificaciones técnicas / Con riserva di eventuali modifiche tecniche / Com reserva de modificações técnicas 

/ Technische wijzigingen voorbehouden / Med förbehåll för tekniska ändringar / Med forbehold for tekniske ændringer /  

Med forbehold om tekniske endringer / Tekniset muutokset varataan /  

A műszaki módosítás jogát fenntartjuk / Změny technických údajů vyhrazeny / åÓ„ÛÚ ·˚Ú¸ ‚ÌeÒeÌ˚ ÚeıÌË˜eÒÍËe ËÁÏeÌeÌËfl / 
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Pasiliekant teisę daryti techninius pakeitimus / Paturam tiesības mainīt tehniskos raksturlielumus / Technické zmeny vyhradené 
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Ne tenez l'outil électrique que par ses surfaces de 
préhension isolées, car les lames de coupe sont 
susceptibles d'entrer en contact avec des câbles 
électriques cachés ou avec le câble d'alimentation 
de l'outil lui-même. Des lames de coupe qui 
entreraient en contact avec un câble "sous tension" 
pourrait véhiculer cette tension électrique vers les 
parties métalliques de l'outil et exposer l'opérateur à 
une décharge électrique.



Portez des gants de protection 
épais.

Portez des gants de protection épais antidérapants lorsque 
vous utilisez le taille-haies et lorsque vous retirez ou mettez 
en place les lames.



Démarrage :
Poignée arrière tout en appuyant sur la gâchette de la 
poignée arrière (7) puis pressez la gâchette avant (4).

Arrêt :
Relâchez soit la gâchette de la poignée arrière (7) soit la 
gâchette avant (4).
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Thank you for buying a Greenworks Tools product.

Your hedge tr immer has been engineered and 
manufactured to Greenworks Tools high standard for 
dependability, ease of operation, and operator safety. 
When properly cared for, it will give you years of 
rugged, trouble-free performance. 



Hold the power tool by insulated gripping surfaces 
only, because the cutter blade may contact hidden 
wiring or its own cord. Cutter blades contacting a 
“live” wire may make exposed metal parts of the power 
tool “live”and could give the operator an electric shock.
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Wear heavy-duty protective
gloves.

Use non-slip, heavy-duty protective gloves when operating the hedge
trimmer and when installing or removing blades.
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Starting:
Press rear handle trigger (7) and then squeeze front 
trigger (4).
Stopping:
Pelease any of rear handle trigger (7) and front trigger (4)



10

English(original instructions)

ENFR DE ES IT PT NL SV DA NO FI HU CS RU RO PL SL HR ET LT LV SK BG

� Keep away from corrosive agents such as garden 
chemicals and de-icing salts.

DISPOSAL

 This marking indicates that this product 
should not be disposed with other household 
wastes throughout the EU. To prevent 
possible harm to the environment or human 
health from uncontrolled waste disposal, 
recycle it responsibly to promote the 
sustainable reuse of material resources. To 
return your used device, please use the 
return and collection systems or contact the 
retailer where the product was purchased. 
They can take this product for environmental 
safe recycling.



Greenworks
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Halten Sie das Werkzeug nur an den isolierten 
Griffteilen fest, weil die Schnittklinge in Kontakt 
mit versteckten Drähten oder seinem eigenen 
Stromkabel geraten könnte. Wenn das Schnitt-
messer ein stromführendes Kabel berührt, können 
Metallteile des Elektrowerkzeugs unter Strom stehen 
und den Bediener einem Stromschlag aussetzen.



Tragen Sie strapazierfähige 
Schutzhandschuhe.

Benutzen Sie rutschfeste, strapazierfähige Handschuhe, wenn Sie 
die Heckenschere bedienen oder die Klingen entfernen.



Einschalten:
Sie den hinteren Gashebel (7) drücken und drücken dann 
den vorderen Gashebel (4).

Ausschalten:
Lassen Sie den hinteren (7) und vorderen (4) Gashebel 
los.
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seguridad de Greenworks. Si se utiliza de forma  
adecuada, le dará años de buen rendimiento y un 
funcionamiento sin problemas.

Greenworks.



Sujete la herramienta solo por las superficies de 
agarre aisladas, ya que la cuchilla de corte puede 
entrar en contacto con el cableado oculto o su 
propio cable. El contacto entre las cuchillas de corte 
y un cable con corriente puede hacer que se carguen 
de corriente las partes de metal expuestas de la 
herramienta y pueden provocar una descarga 
eléctrica al operador.



Utilice guantes 
protectores de alta 
resistencia.

Use guantes protectoras de alto rendimiento y antideslizantes cuando 
utilice el cortasetos y al instalar o retirar cuchillas.



Para arrancar:
Pulsa el gatillo del mando trasero (7) y, a continu-
ación, apriete el gatillo delantero (4).
Para detener:
Suelte el gatillo trasero (7) y el gatillo delantero (4).
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Español(Traducción de las instrucciones originales)

ESFR EN DE IT PT NL SV DA NO FI HU CS RU RO PL SL HR ET LT LV SK BG

MANTENIMIENTO

ADVERTENCIA:
Antes de revisar la unidad, realice las labores de 
limpieza y mantenimiento necesarias, desconecte 
el enchufe de la fuente de alimentación y 
espere a que todas las partes se detengan. El 
incumplimiento de estas instrucciones puede 
resultar en lesiones corporales graves o daños a 
la propiedad.

MANTENIMIENTO GENERAL
Evite el uso de disolventes para limpiar las piezas de 
plástico. La mayoría de los plásticos son susceptibles a 
los daños de diversos tipos de disolventes comerciales y 
pueden ser dañados por su uso. Use paños limpios para 
quitar la suciedad, polvo, aceite, grasa, etc.

ADVERTENCIA:
No permita en ningún momento que las piezas de 
plástico entren en contacto con líquido de frenos, 
gasolina, productos derivados del petróleo, aceites 
penetrantes, etc. Los productos químicos pueden 
dañar, destruir o debilitar el plástico, lo que puede 
resultar en graves daños personales.

ADVERTENCIA:
Las cuchillas están muy afiladas. Al utilizar el 
conjunto de cuchillas, utilice guantes de protección 
resistentes y antideslizantes. No coloque la mano 
o los dedos entre las cuchillas o en cualquier 
posición en la que pueda cortarse o pincharse. 
NUNCA toque las cuchillas o la unidad de servicio 
con la fuente de alimentación conectada.

MANTENIMIENTO DE LAS CUCHILLAS
�� Siempre limpie las cuchillas de corte después de 

utilizarlas y lubríquelas como se describe más 
adelante en este manual.

�� Realice comprobaciones visuales regulares en los 
bordes de corte de la cuchilla y compruebe que 
los tornillos de la cuchilla están correctamente 
apretados.

LUBRICACIÓN DE LA CUCHILLA
Para facilitar el funcionamiento y una mayor duración de 
la cuchilla, lubrique la cuchilla de corte antes y después 
de cada uso.
�� Detenga el motor y desconéctelo de la fuente de 

alimentación.
�� Coloque el cortasetos sobre una superficie plana. 

Aplique aceite de maquinaria ligera a lo largo del 
borde de la cuchilla superior.

Si va a usar el cortasetos durante un periodo prolongado, 
es aconsejable lubricar con aceite la cuchilla durante el 
uso. Véase la figura 7.

LIMPIEZA DEL CORTASETOS
�� Detenga el motor y desconéctelo de la fuente de 

alimentación.
�� Limpie la suciedad y los desechos del cuerpo del 

cortasetos utilizando un paño húmedo con un 
detergente suave.

AVISO: No use detergentes fuertes en el mango o en la 
carcasa de plástico. Podrían dañarse si utiliza aceites 
aromáticos, como de pino y de limón, y solventes como 
el queroseno.

ALMACENAMIENTO DEL CORTASETOS
�� Limpie todo el material extraño que pueda 

permanecer en el producto.
�� Coloque siempre la funda de las cuchillas antes de 

guardar la unidad. Véase la figura 8.
�� Guárdela en un lugar bien ventilado que sea 

inaccesible para los niños.
�� Almacénela lejos de agentes corrosivos como sales 

de deshielo y productos químicos de jardín.

ELIMINACIÓN

 Esta marca indica que este producto no 
debe eliminarse junto con otros residuos 
domésticos en toda la UE. Para evitar 
posibles daños al medio ambiente o la salud 
humana derivados de la el iminación 
incontrolada de residuos, recíclelo de forma 
responsable para promover la reutilización 
sostenible de los recursos materiales. Para 
devolver su dispositivo usado, utilice los 
sistemas de recogida y devolución o 
póngase en contacto con el distribuidor 
donde adquirió el producto. De este modo, el 
producto se eliminará de mediante un 
reciclaje medioambiental seguro.



                                                                                          Greenworks 
per garantire ottime prestazioni, comodo utilizzo e 
sicurezza dell’operatore. Se utilizzato con la massima 
cura, questo prodotto garantirà anni di eccellenti 
prestazioni.

Greenworks



Reggere l’elettroutensile dalle superfici isolate in 
gomma dal momento che la lama di taglio potrà 
entrare in contatto con cavi nascosti o con il suo 
stesso cavo. Le lame di taglio entrando in contatto 
con un cavo “vivo” potranno rendere “vive” parti in 
metallo dell’elettroutensile causando così scosse 
elettriche all’operatore.



Indossare guanti protettivi da 
lavoro.

Indossare guanti protettivi antiscivolo da lavoro mentre si utilizza il 
decespugliatore e quando si installano o rimuovono lame dal 
tagliasiepi.



Avvio:  
Preme il grilletto posteriore (7) e quindi premere il grilletto
anteriore (4).
Arresto:
Rilasciare il grilletto del manico posteriore (7) e il grilletto 
anteriore (4).
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Italiano(Traduzione dalle istruzioni originali)

ITFR EN DE ES PT NL SV DA NO FI HU CS RU RO PL SL HR ET LT LV SK BG

MANUTENZIONE

AVVERTENZE:
Prima di controllare, pulire o svolgere le necessarie 
operazioni di assistenza sull’utensile, bloccare 
il motore, attendere che le parti in movimento si 
fermino, e scollegare dall’alimentazione. Il mancato 
rispetto di queste istruzioni potrà causare gravi 
lesioni personali o danni a cose. 

MANUTENZIONE GENERALE
Evitare di utilizzare solventi quando si puliscono le parti in 
plastica. La maggior parte dei materiali plastici è soggetta 
a danni di vario tipo da solventi commerciali e può essere 
danneggiata dal contatto con gli stessi. Utilizzare un 
panno pulito per rimuovere tracce si sporco, polvere, olio, 
grasso, ecc. 

AVVERTENZE:
Evitare che sostanze quali liquidi per freni, 
benzina, prodotti a base di petrolio, oli penetranti, 
ecc. vengano a contatto con parti metalliche. 
Le sostanze chimiche potranno danneggiare, 
indebolire o distruggere la plastica, il che potrà 
risultare in gravi lesioni personali. 

AVVERTENZE: 
��� ����� �	
	� �	��	� ��
������ �
�	������ �������
guanti di protezione quando si maneggiano le 
lame. Non posizionare la mano o le dita tra le lame 
o in una posizione nella quale ci si potrà tagliare 
o rimanere impigliati. Non toccare MAI le lame o 
svolgere le operazioni di manutenzione sull’utensile 
mentre lo stesso è collegato all’alimentazione. 

MANUTENZIONE LAME
�� Pulire sempre le lame dopo il funzionamento e 

�����
�������	�����������	�
��������
�����
������
�� Svolgere controlli/ispezioni regolari sulle lame e 

controllare che i dadi siano serrati al punto giusto. 

LUBRIFICAZIONE LAME
Per operazioni più facili e per una durata più lunga, 
�����
��������������������������������������	�	�����	����
�� Arrestare il motore e scollegar l’utensile 

dall’alimentazione. 
�� �	����	
���� ��� ������������ ��� �
�� �����
���� ��������

Applicare dell’olio per macchine lungo la lama 
superiore. 

Se si utilizza il decespugliatore per un lungo periodo di 
tempo, si raccomanda di oliare le lame durante l’uso. 
Vedere la Figura 7. 

PULIRE IL DECESPUGLIATORE
�� Bloccare il motore e scollegare dall’alimentazione. 
�� Rimuovere sporco e detriti dal corpo del tagliabordi, 

utilizzando un panno inumidito con un detergente 
delicato. 

NOTE: Non utilizzare detergenti aggressivi sulla copertura 
in plastica o sul manico. Essi potranno essere danneggiati 
da determinati oli aromatici come pino e limone e da 
solventi come il kerosene. 

RIMESSAGGIO TAGLIASIEPI
�� Rimuovere eventuali materiali estranei dal prodotto. 
�� Posizionare la copertura lame sulle lame prima di 

riporre l’utensile. Vedere la Figura 8. 
�� Riporre in un luogo ben ventilato e lontano dalla 

portata dei bambini.
�� Tenere lontano da agenti corrosivi come prodotti 

chimici da giardinaggio e sali anti-ghiaccio. 

SMALTIMENTO

 Questo simbolo indica che il presente 
prodotto non deve essere smaltito tra i rifiuti 
domestici nelle nazioni dell’Unione Europea. 
Per prevenire possibili danni all’ambiente o 
alla salute da apparecchi e dispositivi smaltiti 
in modo non corretto, riciclare il dispositivo in 
modo responsabile per promuovere il 
riutilizzo sostenibile delle risorse materiali. 
Per smaltire il dispositivo, utilizzare i sistemi 
di raccolta e smaltimento o contattare il 
rivenditore autorizzato presso il quale il 
prodotto è stato acquistato. Il rivenditore 
autorizzato provvederà a un riciclaggio 
adeguato.  



com os mais elevados padrões da Greenworks 
quanto a fiabilidade, facilidade de operação e segurança 
do operador. Quando devidamente cuidado proporcio- 
narlhe-á anos de desempenho reforçado e sem 
problemas.

Greenworks 



Segure a ferramenta eléctrica apenas pelas 
superfícies isoladas, visto que a lamina do 
cortador pode entrar em contacto com fios 
escondidos ou com o seu próprio cabo. As 
laminas do cortador que entrem em contacto com um 
fio “energizado” podem tornar as peças metálicas da 
ferramenta eléctrica “energizadas”, o que poderia 
causar um choque eléctrico para o operador.



Use luvas de protecção para 
trabalhos pesados.

Use luvas de protecção anti-deslizantes para trabalhos 
pesados ao operar o corta-sebes e ao instalar ou remover as 
lâminas.



Começar:
Prime o gatilho da pega traseira (7) e aperte o gatilho 
dianteiro (4).
Parar:
Liberte o gatilho da pega traseira (7) e o gatilho dianteiro 
(4).
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Portugues(Tradução das instruções originais)

PTFR EN DE ES IT NL SV DA NO FI HU CS RU RO PL SL HR ET LT LV SK BG

MANUTENÇÃO

AVISO:
Antes de inspeccionar, limpar ou efectuar serviços 
��� ��
���
��	� �� �����
�!� ��������� �� 
�#�� ���
�	
�����������
����	����������������	�������������
����	$���
�	��������%�����	����
�	��������������
instruções pode causar graves lesões pessoais ou 
danos à propriedade.

MANUTENÇÃO GERAL
Evite usar solventes ao limpar as peças de plástico. 
A maioria dos plásticos é susceptível de sofrer danos 
de vários tipos de solventes comerciais e podem ser 
��
�
���	�����	�������	��&�����
	������	����������	$���
a sujidade, a poeira, o óleo, a gordura, etc.

AVISO:
*�
��!��������������	��
�	!����+������9���	�����
travagem, gasolina, produtos petrolíferos, óleos de 
���������	!�����!��
���������	
����	��	�����������
����������	��%����	���	����;���	���	������
�
���!�
enfraquecer ou destruir o plástico, o que pode 
resultar em ferimentos graves.

AVISO:
<�� �=��
��� ��	� �
������ <	� �������� 	� �	
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�	�
da lâmina, use luvas protectoras reforçadas anti-
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toque nas lâminas ou na unidade de serviço com a 
�	
�����������
����	��������

MANUTENÇÃO DA LÂMINA
�� Limpe sempre as lâminas de corte após a sua 

���������	��������
�����	
�	�����������	�����������
���
neste manual.
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LUBRIFICAR A LÂMINA
���������	������	������������������$��������=��
�������
�	
��!������
�������=��
���	��	���Z�������
���������	���
�����������������	�
�� �����	��	�	������������Z	�����	
�����������
����	�
�� Coloque o corta-sebes numa superfície plana. Aplique 

o óleo para máquinas de pouco peso ao longo da 
borda da lâmina superior.

Se for utilizar o corta-sebes durante um período 
��	�	
���	!�[���	
���#�$��� �����
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�����
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LIMPAR O CORTA-SEBES
�� �����	��	�	������������Z	�����	
�����������
����	�
�� Limpe a sujidade e os detritos da estrutura do corta-

sebes, usando um pano húmido com um detergente 
suave.

NOTA: *�	����������������������
�����	�����
������������
��������� 	�� 
	� ��
;���	�� �	���� ���� ��
�
���	�� �	��
�������
��	��^��	����	�����	��������	�	���
#	�������	!���
por solventes tais como o querosene.

GUARDAR O CORTA-SEBES
�� Limpe todos os materiais estranhos do produto.
�� Coloque sempre a bainha nas lâminas de corte antes 

de o guardar. Observe a Figura 8.
�� Guarde-o num local bem ventilado a que as crianças 


�	��	
�������������
�� Mantenha-o afastado de agentes corrosivos tais como 

��	���	�� ��;���	�� ��� >������ �� ����� ��� ���	��	� ���
gelo.

ELIMINAÇÃO

� @�����������	� �
����������������	���	�
�	�
deve ser eliminado juntamente com outros 
resíduos domésticos em toda a UE. Para 
prevenir possíveis danos para o ambiente ou 
para a saúde humana derivantes da 
�����
���	� 
�	� �	
��	����� ��� ���;��	�!�
recicle-o de forma responsável para 
��	�	$��� �� �����������	� �����
��$��� �	��
recursos materiais. Para devolver o seu 
aparelho usado, use os sistemas de 
��$	����	� �� ���	�#�� 	�� �	
������ 	�
revendedor onde o aparelho foi comprado. 
Podem levar este aparelho para uma 
reciclagem ambientalmente segura.



Greenworks

volgens Greenworks hoge normen inzake betrouwbaar-
heid, gebruiksvriendelijkheid en -veiligheid. Wanneer het 
toestel goed wordt onderhouden, zal het jarenlang 
duurzame en betrouwbare prestaties leveren.



Houd het werktuig uitsluitend aan de geïsoleerde 
handvatten vast omdat het snijblad in contact kan 
komen met verborgen kabels of het eigen strooms-
noer. De snijbladen die in contact komen met een 
spanningsvoerende kabel kunnen blootgestelde 
metalen onderdelen van het werktuig onder spanning 
zetten en de bediener een elektrische schok 
toedienen.



Draag zware beschermhand-
schoenen.

Gebruik zware antislip handschoenen wanneer u de heggentrim-
mer gebruikt en de snijbladen installeert of verwijdert.



Starten:
Terwijl u op de aan-/uitknop van het achterste

 handvat (7) drukt en druk dan op de voorste 
hendel aan-/uitknop (4).
Stoppen:
Laat ofwel de achterste (7) of voorste aan-/uitknop (4) los.
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uppnå Ryobis höga krav på att produkten ska vara pålitlig, 
enkel att använda och säker. Om du tar hand om den på 
rätt sätt kommer den att fungera problemfritt i många år.

Greenworks



Håll enbart i elverktygets isolerade handtag 
eftersom skärklingan kan komma i kontakt med 
dolda "aktiva" ledningar eller sin egen kabel. Om 
klingan kommer i kontakt med "aktiv" ledning kan 
exponerade metalldelar bli strömförande och ge 
användaren en elektrisk stöt.



Använd kraftiga 
skyddshandskar.

Använd halkfria, kraftiga skyddshandskar när du arbetar med häcktrim-
mern samt när du installerar eller tar bort klingor.



Starta:
Samtidigt trycker på bakre handtagets avtryckare (7) och 
sedan trycker in den främre avtryckaren (4).
Stoppa:
Släpp endera av bakre (7) och främre (4) avtryckare.
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Svenska(Översättning från originalinstruktioner)

SVFR EN DE ES IT PT NL DA NO FI HU CS RU RO PL SL HR ET LT LV SK BG

9��������������_������`����$�	��_���{�����$��|�
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och kan förstöras om de används. Använd rena trasor för 
att ta bort smuts, damm, olja, fett och liknande.

VARNING:
Låt aldrig bromsvätska, bensin, petroleumbaserade 
produkter, frätande oljor och liknande komma i 
kontakt med plastdelar. Kemikalier kan skada, 
försvaga eller förstöra plast vilket kan leda till 
allvarlig personskada.

VARNING:
Skärbladen är vassa. Vid sammansättning av 
bladen, bär alltid halkfria, kraftiga skyddshandskar. 
�������� ������� #`
���� ������ 

����� �����
� �����
�
eller i något läge där de kan klämmas eller kapas. 
Rör ALDRIG bladen eller utför servicearbete med 
strömförsörjning inkopplad.

UNDERHÅLL AV BLAD
�� Rengör alltid skärbladen efter användning och smörj 

in så som beskrivs senare i denna manual.
�� Genomför regelbunden översyn av skärbladen och 

kontrollera så att bladbultarna är ordentligt åtdragna.

SMÖRJA BLADET
För enklare användning och längre livslängd på bladen 
ska häcktrimmerns blad smörjas in före och efter varje 
användning.
�� Stäng av motorn och koppla ur från eluttaget.
�� Lägg häcktrimmern på plant underlag. Lägg på ett tunt 

�������`��9{��
������_�
	�>���`
���_�
��
��}�����|$���
bladet.

Om du ska använda häcktrimmern under en lång 
period rekommenderar vi att bladen smörjs in under 
�
$`
�
�
��
��~��
���]�

RENGÖRA HÄCKTRIMMERN
�� Stäng av motorn och koppla ur från eluttaget.
�� Ta bort smuts och skräp från häcktrimmern med en 

fuktig trasa med milt rengöringsmedel.

OBSERVERA: Använd inga starka rengöringsmedel 
på plastkåpan eller handtaget. De kan skadas av vissa 
aromatiska oljor som furu och citron, och av lösningsmedel 
som fotogen.

FÖRVARA HÄCKTRIMMERN
�� Avlägsna alla främmande föremål från produkten.
�� Sätt alltid på bladskyddet på bladen inför förvaring.. 

~��
�����
�� Förvara i ett väl ventilerat utrymme utom räckhåll för 

barn.

�� Se till att inga frätande medel som trädgårdskemikalier 
�������$��
�
�������
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AVYTTRING

 Denna märkning innebär att denna apparat 
inte får kastas i det vanliga hushållsavfallet 
någonstans inom EU. För att förhindra 
skador på miljö eller hälsa på grund av icke 
kontrollerad avyttring av avfall, återvinn den 
på ett ansvarsfullt sätt för att hushålla med 
världens gemensamma resurser. Returnera 
din använda apparat genom det retur- och 
insamlingssystem som finns lokalt eller 
kontakta återförsäljaren där du köpte 
apparaten. De kan ta hand om apparaten för 
miljövänlig återvinning.



Hæksaksen er fremstillet i henhold til Greenworks’s høje 
standarder med hensyn til pålidelighed, drift og operatør-
sikkerhed. Hvis du passer godt på den, vil den give dig 
mange års stærk og problemfri ydelse.

Greenworks



Elværktøjet må kun holdes i de isolerede 
gribeflader, da kniven kan komme i kontakt med 
skjulte ledninger eller sin egen elledning. Klinger, 
som kommer i kontakt med en strømførende ledning, 
kan gøre udsatte metaldele på elværktøjet 
strømførende og kan give operatøren elektrisk stød.



Bær kraftige beskyttel-
seshandsker.

Brug skridsikre, kraftige beskyttelseshansker under brugen af hækklip-
peren og under af- og påmontering af knive.Use non-slip, heavy-duty 
protective gloves when operating the hedge trimmer and when installing or 
removing blades.



Start:
Pres samtidigt baghåndtagets udløser (7) ind; pres 
derefter frontudløseren ind (4).
Standsning:
Slip (udløs) enten baghåndtagets udløser (7) eller 
frontudløseren (4).
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Dansk(Oversættelse fra original brugsanvisning)

DAFR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV NO FI HU CS RU RO PL SL HR ET LT LV SK BG

plasticdele. Det meste plast er modtageligt for skade fra 
forskellige typer kommercielle opløsningsmidler og kan 
blive beskadiget af deres brug. Brug rene klude til at fjerne 
snavs, støv, olie, fedt, etc.

ADVARSEL:
Du må aldrig lade bremsevæske, benzin, 
petroleumsbaserede produkter, gennemtrængende 
olie, etc., komme i kontakt med plasticdele. 
Kemikalier kan beskadige, svække eller ødelægge 
plastic, hvilket kan medføre alvorlig personskade. 

ADVARSEL:
Bladene er skarpe. Når du håndterer 
bladmonteringen skal du bære skridsikre svære 
beskyttelseshandsker. Placer ikke din hånd eller 


���� ������� �����
�!� ������ �� �
� �	����	
� #$	��
de kan blive klemt eller skåret. RØR ALDRIG 
ved bladene eller udfør service på enheden med 
strømforsyningen tilsluttet.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE AF BLADE
�� Rengør altid skærebladene efter brug og smør som 

beskrevet senere i denne vejledning.
�� Udfør regelmæssige visuelle kontroller af skærere på 

bladene og kontroller at bladets bolte er fastspændt 
korrekt.

SMØRING AF BLADE
For lettere drift og længere blad-levetid, skal du smøre 
hækkeklipperens blade før og efter hvert brug.
�� Stop motoren og afbryd strømforsyningen.
�� ~��� #�__�_�������
� �}� �
� 9��� 	$��9����� �}����

letvægts maskinolie langs med kanten af det øverste 
blad.

Hvis du skal bruge hækkeklipperen over en længere 
periode, anbefales det at smøre bladet med olie under 
brug. Se Figur 7

RENGØRE HÆKKEKLIPPEREN
�� Stop motoren og afbryd strømforsyningen.
�� Fjern snavs og rester fra hækkeklipperens hus, brug 

en fugtig klud med et mildt vaskemiddel.

BEMÆRK: Brug ikke nogle stærke vaskemidler på 
plastichuset eller på håndtaget. De kan blive beskadiget 
af visse aromatiske olier, såsom fyrretræs- og citronolie og 
af opløsningsmidler som kerosen. 

OPBEVARE HÆKKEKLIPPEREN
�� Fjern alle fremmedlegemer fra produktet.
�� Påsæt altid skeden på skærebladene før opbevaring. 

Se Figur 8.

�� Opbevar den på et godt ventileret sted, uden for børns 
rækkevidde.

�� Hold væk fra ætsende midler, såsom have-kemikalier 
og tøsalt.

BORTSKAFFELSE

 Denne mærkning angiver at dette produkt 
i k k e  m å  b o r t s k a f f e s  m e d  a n d e t 
husholdningsaffald over hele EU. For at 
undgå skadelig indvirkning på miljøet eller 
menneskers sundhed ved ukontrolleret 
a ffa ldsbor tskaffe lse,  ska l  produktet 
genbruges ansvarligt for at promovere 
bæredygtigt genbrug af materielle midler. For 
at tilbagelevere din brugte maskine, bedes 
du venligst bruge tilbageleverings- og 
indsaml ingssystemer,  e l ler  kontakte 
forhandleren hvor produktet blev købt. De 
kan modtage dette produkt til miljømæssigt 
sikkert genbrug.



Greenworks høye standard for pålitelighet, enkel 
betjening og brukersikkerhet. Når den behandles korrekt 
vil den gi deg mange års robuste og problemfrie ytelser.

Greenworks



Hold verktøyet i de isolerte gripeflatene idet 
knivene kan komme i kontakt med skjulte 
strømførende ledninger eller maskinens egen 
elektriske ledning. Dersom knivene får kontakt med 
en strømførende ledning kan verktøyets metalldeler 
også bli strømførende og gi brukeren elektrisk støt.



Bruk kraftige beskyttelseshan-
sker.

Bruk glisikre, kraftige beskyttelseshansker når du bruker hekklip-
peren og installerer eller fjerner kniver.



Start:
Trykker avtrekkeren (7) på det bakre håndtaket og trykker 
inn den fremre avtrekkeren (4).
Stopp:
Frigjør enten avtrekkeren på det bakre håndtaket (7) og 
den fremre avtrekkeren (4).

400W
50Hz

17
530
3200

3kg
85.3

2.5
100

22077

T

500 W
50Hz

17
565
3200

3kg

22247

T



50

Norsk(Oversettelse av original bruksanvisning)

NOFR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV DA FI HU CS RU RO PL SL HR ET LT LV SK BG
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kommersielle løsemidler og kan skades dersom de 
brukes. Bruk rene kluter til å fjerne skitt, støv, olje og fett, 
etc.

ADVARSEL
Ikke på noe tidspunkt må du la bremsevæske, 
bensin, petroleumsbaserte produkter, 
rustoppløsende oljer og lignende komme i kontakt 
med plastdelene. Kjemikaliene kan skade, svekke 
eller ødelegge plast, som i sin tur kan føre til alvorlig 
personskade.

ADVARSEL
Kniver er skarpe. Når du skal gjøre noe med 
knivene må du ha på kraftige beskyttelseshansker 
som gir godt grep. Ikke plasser hånden eller 
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kan komme i klem eller bli skåret. BERØR ALDRI 
kniver eller driftsenheten med ledningen tilkoblet 
strømnettet.

VEDLIKEHOLD AV KNIVER
�� Rengjør alltid skjæreknivene etter bruk og smør dem 

som beskrevet lenger bak i denne brukermanualen.
�� Foreta jevnlige visuelle kontroller/inspeksjoner av 

eggen på knivene og kontrollér tilstrammingen av 
knivboltene.

SMØRING AV KNIVENE
For enklere bruk og lenger levetid anbefales det å smøre 
knivbladene til hekksaksen før og etter bruk.
�� Stopp motoren og trekk støpslet ut av stikkontakten.
�� ����� #�__��_��
� �}� �
� 9��� 	$��9����� �}���� �����

motorolje langs kanten på den øvre kniven.

Dersom du kommer til å bruke hekksaksen lenge 
anbefales det å smøre bladet underveis. Se Figur 7.

RENGJØRING AV HEKKSAKSEN
�� Stopp motoren og trekk støpslet ut av stikkontakten.
�� Fjern skitt og avfall fra huset til hekksaken med en 

fuktig klut med mildt vaskemiddel.

 NB: Ikke bruk sterke vaskemidler på plasthuset 
eller håndtaket. De kan skades av visse former for 
aromatiske oljer som furu og sitron, og av løsemidler 
�	������

�

OPPBEVARING AV HEKKSAKSEN
�� Fjern alle fremmedelementer fra produktet.
�� Plasser alltid sliren over knivene før den lagres. Se 

Figur 8.
�� Oppbevar i et godt ventilert rom der barn ikke har 

tilgang.
�� Hold avstand til korroderende midler som 

havekjemikalier og salt.

AVHENDING 

 Merket viser at dette produktet ikke skal 
kastes sammen med husholdningsavfall. For 
å unngå mulig skader på helse og/eller miljø 
fra ukontrollert avhending av avfall vil 
ansvarlig resirkulasjon føre til bærekraftig 
gjenbruk av materielle ressurser. For å 
leveres tilbake brukt og utrangert utstyr, 
v e n n l i g s t  b r u k  r e t u r -  o g 
oppsamlingssystemene, eller kontakt stedet 
hvor utstyret opprinnelig ble kjøpt. De kan 
sørge for at produktet resirkuleres på en 
miljømessig betryggende måte.



Pensastrimmeri on suunniteltu ja valmistettu Greenworks 
korkeiden luotettavuus-, käyttöystävällisyys- ja turvallisu-
usstandardien mukaisesti. Asianmukaisesti hoidettuna se 
toimii ongelmatta vuosia.

Greenworks



Pitele sähkötyökalua ainoastaan eristetyistä 
kosketuspinnoista, sillä leikkuuterä saattaa osua 
kätkettyihin johtoihin tai omaan johtoonsa. Jos 
leikkuuterä osuu sähköistettyyn johtoon, 
sähkötyökalun paljaat metalliosat sähköistyvät ja 
voivat aiheuttaa käyttäjälle sähköiskun.



Käytä raskaan käytön 
suojakäsineitä.

Käytä lipsumattomia raskaan käytön suojakäsineitä käyttäessäsi 
pensasleikkuria ja asentaessasi tai irrottaessasi teriä.



Aloittaminen:
Painat takakahvan liipaisinta (7) ja paina sitten 
etuliipaisinta (4).
Lopettaminen:
Vapauta joko takakahvan liipaisin (7) tai etuliipaisin (4).
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Suomi(Alkuperäisten ohjeiden käännös)

FIFR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV DA NO HU CS RU RO PL SL HR ET LT LV SK BG

YLEISHUOLTO
Älä puhdista muoviosia liuottimilla. Erilaiset kaupalliset 
liuottimet voivat vioittaa useimpia muovityyppejä. Poista 
lika, pöly, öljy, rasva tms. puhtailla rievuilla.

VAROITUS:
Älä koskaan päästä jarrunesteitä, bensiiniä, 
öljytuotteita, läpäiseviä öljyjä tms. kosketuksiin 
muoviosien kanssa. Kemikaalit voivat vioittaa, 
heikentää ja tuhota muovia, mikä saattaa aiheuttaa 
vakavan loukkaantumisen.

VAROITUS:
Terät ovat teräviä. Käytä teräkokoonpanoa 
käsitellessäsi luisumattomia raskaan käytön 
suojakäsineitä. Älä aseta kättä tai sormia terien 
väliin tai mihinkään, missä ne voivat joutua 
puristuksiin tai leikkaantua. ÄLÄ KOSKAAN 
kosketa teriä tai korjaa yksikköä, kun se on 
yhdistetty virtalähteeseen.

TERÄN HUOLTO
�� Puhdista leikkuuterät aina käytön jälkeen ja voitele 

tämän käsikirjan ohjeiden mukaisesti.
�� Tarkista terän leikkuupinnat säännöllisesti ja tarkista, 

että terän pultit ovat kireällä.

TERÄN VOITELU
Jotta pensasleikkuria olisi helpompi käyttää ja jotta terä 
kestäisi pidempään, voitele terä ennen jokaista käyttöä ja 
käytön jälkeen.
�� Pysäytä moottori ja irrota virtajohto pistokkeesta.
�� Aseta pensasleikkuri tasaiselle pinnalle. Levitä 

yläterän reunalle kevyttä koneöljyä.
Jos aiot käyttää pensasleikkuria pitemmän aikaa, 
suositellaan että terä voidellaan myös käytön aikana. 
Katso kuvaa 7.

PENSASLEIKKURIN PUHDISTAMINEN
�� Pysäytä moottori ja irrota virtajohto pistokkeesta.
�� Puhdista lika ja roskat pensasleikkurista kostealla 

rievulla ja miedolla pesuaineella.

HUOM: Älä käytä vahvoja pesuaineita muovikotelon ja 
kahvan puhdistukseen. Tietyt aromaattiset öljyt, kuten 
mänty- ja sitruunaöljy, ja liuottimet, kuten kerosiini, voivat 
vioittaa niitä.

PENSASLEIKKURIN VARASTOINTI
�� Puhdista laitteesta kaikki vieraat materiaalit.
�� Aseta teränsuojus aina terien päälle ennen 

varastointia. Katso kuvaa 8.
�� Varastoi laite hyvin tuuletettuun paikkaan, jossa lapset 

eivät pääse siihen käsiksi.

�� Pidä laite erillään syövyttävistä aineista, kuten 
puutarhakemikaaleista ja jäänestosuolasta.

HÄVITTÄMINEN

 Tämä merkintä osoittaa, että tätä tuotetta ei 
saa hävittää EY:n alueella talousjätteiden 
kanssa. Jotta ympäristö ja ihmisten terveys 
ei kärsisi kontrolloimattomasta jätteiden 
hävittämisestä, kierrätä laite vastuullisesti, 
jolloin materiaalit voidaan käyttää uudelleen. 
Palauta laite palautus- tai keräysjärjestelmää 
käyttäen tai ota yhteys siihen jälleenmyyjään, 
jolta tuote hankittiin. Hän voi toimittaa tämän 
t u o t t e e n  y m p ä r i s t ö y s t ä v ä l l i s e e n 
kierrätykseen.



A sövényvágó szegélynyíró a Greenworks 
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mellett évekig stabil, problémamentes teljesítményt fog 
nyújtani.
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Viseljen nehéz 
igénybevételre tervezett 
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Beindítás:
közben nyomja meg a hátsó fogantyú kioldókapcsolóját 
�]�!���>��#��������������������	��
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Leállítás:
Engedje fel a hátsó kioldókapcsolót (7) vagy az �����
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Magyar(Az eredeti útmutató fordítása)
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KARBANTARTÁS

FIGYELEM!
A gép átvizsgálása, tisztítása vagy szervizelése 
�����!���#��^�����_������#�����_�������>����^��[��$��>��
meg, amíg a mozgó alkatrészek megállnak. Ezen 
utasítások be nem tartása komoly személyi sérülést 
vagy anyagi kárt eredményezhet.

ÁLTALÁNOS KARBANTARTÁS
<� ���
{��� �[���_� �����;����_	�� ����^�_	�>	
� ��
�����;�^�����_�#���
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használata esetén károsodhat. Egy tiszta ruhát használjon 
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���;�!����������$	�;�������

FIGYELEM!
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nem érintkezhetnek fékolajjal, benzinnel, petróleum 
alapú termékekkel, beszívódó olajokkal, stb.. 
A vegyszerek károsíthatják, gyengíthetik vagy 
�|
_����#���_� �� ���
{��	�!� ���� _	�	�{� ����[�{��
sérülést eredményezhet.

FIGYELEM!
A kések élesek. A késszerelvény kezelésekor 
viseljen csúszásmentes, nehéz igénybevételre 
���$������ $[��_����{���� <�� �>>���� $��{� �� _��[�� 
��
tegye a kések közé vagy bármilyen más pozícióba 
�#	�� ����;���#��
�_� $��{� ��$��#��>�� ��	_����
SOHA ne érintse meg a késeket és ne szervizelje 
az egységet, ha az áramellátás csatlakoztatva van.

A KÉS KARBANTARTÁSA
�� Használat után mindig tisztítsa meg és olajozza meg 

�� $��^_[��_��� �� _������� _[��_|
{$��
� _[����� ��;���
módon.

�� ��
��������
� $������>�� ��X����
������� �� _[��_�
vágóélét és a késcsavarok meghúzását.

A KÉS KENÉSE
A könnyebb használat és a hosszabb penge-élettartam 
[���_[��
� ��
��
� #���
����� ������ [�� ���
� _�
>�� ���� ��
sövényvágó kését.
�� Állítsa le a motort és áramtalanítsa a gépet.
�� \�_���������|$[
{$��^����{� ���	�� ������������|

{��

�[�	��>>���_�
>��������������_[��[�[��

Ha hosszabb ideig akarja használni a sövényvágót, 
javasolt használat közben is megolajozni a kést. Lásd 7. 
ábra.

A SÖVÉNYVÁGÓ TISZTÍTÁSA
�� Állítsa le a motort és áramtalanítsa a gépet.

�� Enyhe tisztítószerrel átitatott nedves ruhával 
tisztítsa meg a sövényvágó burkolatát a kosztól és a 
lerakódástól.

 MEGJEGYZÉS: <� ���
{��� #��	
� $��{� �	��
�{�
�

��#���
��>	
�����������;�^�����_�������	
{	����	����
	��>	_!� ��
�� �� ����	�� [�� ��
{�!� $�����
�� ��{���
oldószerek, mint például a petróleum, károsíthatják a 
���
{��	��

A SÖVÉNYVÁGÓ TÁROLÁSA
�� Minden idegen anyagtól tisztítsa meg a terméket.
�� ���	���� ������ ��
���� #��{����� ���� �� $[���	_	�� ��

vágókésekre. Lásd 8. ábra.
�� ~�����!�>^���������������!��{���_�_�����������#��{��[���
�

tárolja.
�� <�_	��	���^������_���!��[������_�����$��{�����_����$��{�

>[���
���;����^�^�!����������$	��

HULLADÉKKEZELÉS

 Ez a jelzés azt mutatja, hogy a terméket az 
EU-ban nem szabad más háztartási 
#�����[__�����{����_��	�
���<�
�������
���|���
hulladékmegsemmisítés környezetre vagy az 
emberi egészségre esetlegesen gyakorolt 

 � � � � ; $ � # � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 
 � ��
�� �� ����[������ �� � � �	
�	�_	�>	
� ���
�>������	��	����^�!�#	�{�������;��������
{����
források újrahasznosítását. A használt 
készülék visszajuttatásához vegye igénybe a 
$�����$������[���{�>�[�����
������!�$��{��[�>�
�
kapcsolatba azzal az eladóval, akinél a 
����[_��� $����	����� �_� ��>�����#��>�_� ��
terméket  a környezetre ár ta lmat lan 
újrahasznosítási helyre.



����� 
 ¡_{� ��	� ¡�$¢� ��	�� �{�{� 
�$�¡�
{� �� ${�	��
{� $��
${�	_[�� ���
������ ����{� £���
¤	�_�� ��	� ��	��#��$	�!�
�
��
	�� �� �����¥
	�� 	����#��� �	_��� ��� 	� 
¦� �������
�	�§�� ������!� �	�_{�
	�� $��� �
	#	� ���� ������
;�
����	���#	$¢�$¢_	
�

£���
¤	�_�



$��
���%
&� �������� ��(��� ��)��� ��� ����������
*%������� ���%���� �����(�� 	+(�� ���1�� 
�� ���
)�
��(�� ��� �
���&	�� ����� ����� ������1	� 
�����	!�
�	
��_����
	¡���¡�$¢�¨�$	��¥����� �	�;!�¡��_	$	$[�
¥��������_����_[#	�
����	>��������
	����_[��¡�$¢��¨���
�� �	�;����_����_¢������	�������



�	�¡;$�>��� 	�	�
[� 	�#��

[�
��_�$����

*	����
�_�	���$[!�	�	�
[�	�#��

[���_�$���!�_�{¡���
�����>������
��	�	��§�#����§���
��������¥�����	
��¡��
	¡ �



3�)5�6�18

�§��	� ��¡�� ����¥�
� ��	��© ���
; ��_	>��� (7) � ��_�
����_
¦����§��
;���	��©�����
9�������18
&$	�
¦�� >�_ ��	��© ���
; ��_	>��� (7) ��_ �§��
; ��	��©�
����

����
����
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����
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Čeština(Překlad z originálních pokynů)

FR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV DA NO FI CSHU RU RO PL SL HR ET LT LV SK BG

;<$=>$?@Q�X[\]>�
�{#
¦�������	�¡;$�
;��	��	���¦���!�_�{¡�¥���;��������	$[�
�	�¥�������
	#	������ �>�������$¢�#�
���	�_	��
;�� �
¢���
�{�{�_	���¥
;�#��	��	���¦�������{�	������{������_��	#	��
�	�_	���� �§�� >�>��#� �	�¡��;�� �	�¡;$�>��� ¥���[� ��¦�_{� ��	�
	�����
¦
;�
�¥���	�!�����#�!�	��>�!�����
	�{!�����

VAROVÁNÍ:
*�_�{� 
�
��#��� �§�>;�� ����	$[� _�����
{!� ����	��>!�
$¢�	�_{����	¡�
[�
������	��>�!���	
�_�$[�	��>�!������
�	� _	
��_��� �� �����	$¢��� �	�¥������� ?#���_�����
�	#	���	�_	���!�	�������
��	��
�¥��������!��	¡�� ¡��
�;�����
������_�$�¡
���	��
¦
;�	�	��

VAROVÁNÍ:
ª��;� ����{� >�	�� 	���[�� *	���� 
�_�	���$[!� 	�	�
[�
	�#��

[���_�$���!�_�{¡���
�����>������¡��;�����	���
*���$�>��� �$[� ����� �� ����{� ����� ¡��;�#� ����{� �	�
>�_[#	_	��$� �;���!� _�{� �{� ��� �	#��� �§����� 
��	�
�§��_§;�
	����*���«����
��	�¢_�>���¡��;�#� ������
��

����¡�>�����§;��
;!�_�{¡�>�������¥_��$�����$���

X[\]>��]�?^�_`<x{
�� �	�������$¡�{�¡��;�����{�${¥���¦�����
���¡��������	�����

dále v návodu k obsluze.
�� ��	$��¦>��� ���$����
[� $�����
;� _	
��	�{X��	#�;�_{�

§����;#	�	��§;�¡��;�#��������_	
��	��>������¡�
;���	�� �
¡��;�#������

|�9Q@^�]�?^�_`<x{
��	������	��[�	$	�� ��
_���������;�¡�$	�
	�����¡���¡��;�
����{���	�	��§�#���§������	�_�¡�[���	�¡��;�
�� Zastavte motor a odpojte od zdroje elektrické energie.
�� �	�	¡�����	�	��§�#�
���	$
	����	�#���*�
�����	��>���	�

��#_[����	>���	�[��§����;#	�	��§;�#	�
;�¡��;�����{�

������Z��� ��	�	��§�#� �	�¡;$��� ����;� �	��!� >�� �	�	��¥�
	�
������¡��;��������¦#����	�¡;$�
;������	�����_�]�

}`<x~@^��_=x=3x�`��
�� Zastavte motor a odpojte od zdroje elektrické energie.
�� �{¥���¦��� 
�¥���	�{� �� 
�
	�{� �� �¦��� ��	�	��§�#�!�

�	�¡;$�>���$�#_	����¦�_����>��
¢�����	
�����

 POZNÁMKA: *��	�¡;$�>��� ���
[� ���	
��{� 
��
�����	$¢� _�{�� 
��	� ��_	>�©�� �	#	�� ��� �	�_	����

¦_���¢��� ��	�����_¢��� 	��>�!� 
��§;_���� ���_	$¢�� ��
����^
	$¢�!����	��	���¦��{!�
��§;_��������	��>���

3�_�[=;Q@^��_=x=3x�`��
�� %�����­�����$¢�	�_��$���#�
����;����������
�� �§����_����
;��$¡�{�
���®���
��¡��;�����{�	�#��

[�

pouzdro. Viz obrázek 8.
�� &_����>��� 
�� �	�§�� $¦���
[�� �;��¦!� _���[� 
�
;�

�§;����
[��¦����
�� &��¡�>��� ���	� _	�	��$
;� ��������{!� 
��§;_����

��#���_�§�_[��#���_��������	�����	$��;��	���

LIKVIDACE

� ���	� �
�¥_�� �
���
�!� ¡�� ��� ��
�	� $¢�	��_�

���;� $� ���;�#� @&� ��_$��	$��� $� �¦¡
[��
komunálním odpadu. Aby se zabránilo 
�	¡
[��� �
�¥���¦
;� ¡�$	�
;#	� ��	��§��;�

��	� �	��
¦
;� 	�	�� 
�_	
��	�	$�
	��
��_$����;!� ���{_��>��� �	��	$¦�
¦� _� �	��	§��
	�¦�	$
[#	� ${�¡��;� #	�
	�
¢�#� �������� ��
��	� $����
;� $���#	� �	�¡��[#	� 
����	>��
��	�;�� �	�¡�>��� $���
[� �� ��¦�
[� �{��[�{�
nebo kontaktujte obchodníka, kde jste 
$¢�	��_� _	������� �	#	�� �§�>�	��� ��
�	�
$¢�	��_� ��	� ���{_����!� _����� >�� ����
�� _�
¡�$	�
;�����	��§��;�



¯°±� ²³´µ¶·¸¹¶� ¸º»¸±¼¹� ½¾º¸½°·¿±·ºÀ´¸¹� ±�
±ÂÃº°ºÀµ¶¸¹� ³º� À¹½ºÅ´Æ²±Ç� ½°´¸È´·°´Ç� ¾ºÇ³´¸±±�
£���
¤	�_�� ±� ºÊ¶½³¶Å±À´Ë°� ¸´È¶»¸¿Ë� ·´Êº°¿!�
³·º½°º°¿� À� ºÊ·´Ì¶¸±±� ±� Ê¶Âº³´½¸º½°Í� ·´Êº°´ËÌ¶Ãº��
Î·±�Èºµ»¸ºÇ�¿ÏºÈ¶�¿½°·ºÆ½°Àº�ÃºÈ´Ç±�Ê¿È¶°�·´Êº°´°Í�
½°´Ê±µÍ¸º� ±� Ê¶Âº°¾´Â¸º�� Ðµ´ÃºÈ´·±Ç� À´½� Â´�
³·±ºÊ·¶°¶¸±¶�³·ºÈ¿¾¼±±�¾ºÇ³´¸±±�£���
¤	�_��



�������� ����������� ������� ��� ��������������
������������� ���� ���� �������� �������� ������
������� �������� ��������� ���� ������������
������� �������!� Î·±� ³ºÀ·¶»È¶¸±±� ·¶»¿Ì±Ç�
³ºµº°¸ºÇ�³·ºÀºÈ´!�̧ ´ÏºÈÑÌ¶Ãº½Ñ�³ºÈ�̧ ´³·Ñ»¶¸±¶Ç!�
Ç¶°´µµ±Å¶½¾±¶� Å´½°±� ±¸½°·¿Ç¶¸°´� °´¾»¶� ÇºÃ¿°�
º¾´Â´°Í½Ñ�³ºÈ�¸´³·Ñ»¶¸±¶Ç!�Å°º�Çº»¶°�³·±À¶½°±�¾�
³º·´»¶¸±Ë�·´Êº°´ËÌ¶Ãº�Òµ¶¾°·±Å¶½¾±Ç�°º¾ºÇ�



ÎºµÍÂ¿Æ°¶½Í�À¹½º¾º³·ºÅ¸¹Ç±�
Â´Ì±°¸¹Ç±�³¶·Å´°¾´Ç±�

Î·±�·´Êº°¶�½º�²³´µ¶·¸¹Ç±�¸º»¸±¼´Ç±�±�¿½°´¸ºÀ¾¶�±�
½¸Ñ°±±�·¶»¿Ì±Ï�³ºµº°¶¸�¸´È¶À´Æ°¶�¸¶½¾ºµÍÂÑÌ±¶�
À¹½º¾º³·ºÅ¸¹¶�Â´Ì±°¸¹¶�³¶·Å´°¾±�



������8
³¶·¶Ç¶½°±°¶ ¾¸º³¾¿ ½¸Ñ°±Ñ Êµº¾±·ºÀ¾± (7) À�
¸´³·´Àµ¶¸±± Â´È¸¶Æ ·¿Å¾±! Â´°¶Ç ¸´»Ç±°¶ ³¶·¶È¸±Æ�
¾¿·¾ºÀ¹Æ�À¹¾µËÅ´°¶µÍ�����
 ������8
Ó½ÀºÊºÈ±°¶ À¹¾µËÅ´°¶µÍ ¸´ Â´È¸¶Æ ·¿Å¾¶ (7) ±�
³¶·¶È¸±Æ�¾¿·¾ºÀ¹Æ�À¹¾µËÅ´°¶µÍ�����
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¡¢£¤¥¦¢§¨ ¢� ©§ª«¬¥­®¤¥¢

­¤¥¯®¤¥¢°
Î¶·¶È�³·ºÀ¶È¶¸±¶Ç�º½Çº°·´!�Å±½°¾±�±µ±�µËÊ¹Ï�
·´Êº°� ³º� ºÊ½µ¿»±À´¸±Ë� ¾¿½°º·¶Â´� À¹¾µËÅ±°¶�
ÈÀ±Ã´°¶µÍ� ±� Èº»È±°¶½Í� ³ºµ¸ºÆ� º½°´¸ºÀ¾±� À½¶Ï�
³ºÈÀ±»¸¹Ï� Å´½°¶Æ!� Â´°¶Ç� º°¾µËÅ±°¶� ²¸¿·�
³±°´¸±Ñ�º°�·ºÂ¶°¾±��

 ©±¢¢�¡¢£¤¥¦¢§¨ ¢� ©§ª«¬¥­®¤¥¢
Ô´°¶Ãº·±Å¶½¾±� Â´³·¶Ì´¶°½Ñ� ±½³ºµÍÂºÀ´¸±¶� ¶È¾±Ï�
À¶Ì¶½°À�ÈµÑ�ºÅ±½°¾±�¾º·³¿½´�¾¿½°º·¶Â´��ÐºµÍ²±¸½°Àº�
³µ´½°Ç´½½ºÀ¹Ï� È¶°´µ¶Æ� ÇºÃ¿°� Ê¹°Í� ³ºÀ·¶»È¶¸¹� ³·±�
ÀÂ´±ÇºÈ¶Æ½°À±±�½�·´Âµ±Å¸¹Ç±�À±È´Ç±�·´½°Àº·±°¶µ¶Æ��
Õ½³ºµÍÂ¿Æ°¶�Å±½°¿Ë�°¾´¸Í�ÈµÑ�¿È´µ¶¸±Ñ�Ã·ÑÂ±!�³¹µ±!�
Ç´½µ´!�»±·´�±�°��³�

­¤¥¯®¤¥¢°
Ö±¾ºÃÈ´� ¸¶� Èº³¿½¾´Æ°¶� ³º³´È´¸±Ñ� ¸´� ¾º·³¿½�
¾¿½°º·¶Â´�»±È¾º½°¶Æ�¸´�º½¸ºÀ¶�¸¶×°¶³·ºÈ¿¾°ºÀ�
�°º·ÇºÂ¸´Ñ� »±È¾º½°Í!� Ê¶¸Â±¸!� ½Ç´ÂºÅ¸¹¶�
Ç´½µ´� ±� °ºÇ¿� ³ºÈºÊ¸¹¶� À¶Ì¶½°À´��� Ù±Ç±¾´°¹�
ÇºÃ¿°� ³ºÀ·¶È±°Í� ³µ´½°Ç´½½¿!� Å°º� Çº»¶°� ½°´°Í�
³·±Å±¸ºÆ�½¶·Í¶Â¸ºÆ�°·´ÀÇ¹�

­¤¥¯®¤¥¢°
Ú¶ÂÀ±Ñ�±Ç¶Ë°�º½°·¹¶�¾·ºÇ¾±��Î·±�À¹³ºµ¸¶¸±±�
À½¶Ï� º³¶·´¼±Æ� ½� µ¶ÂÀ±ÑÇ±� ¸´È¶À´Æ°¶� ³·ºÅ¸¹¶�
Â´Ì±°¸¹¶�³¶·Å´°¾±��Î¶·¶È�³·ºÀ¶È¶¸±¶Ç�µËÊ¹Ï�
·´Êº°!� ½ÀÑÂ´¸¸¹Ï� ½� µ¶ÂÀ±ÑÇ±!� ºÊÑÂ´°¶µÍ¸º�
º°¾µËÅ´Æ°¶�¾¿½°º·¶Â�º°�Òµ¶¾°·º½¶°±��

 ©§ª«¬¥­®¤¥¢�ª¢�­¥²
�� Îº½µ¶� º¾º¸Å´¸±Ñ� ·´Êº°� ºÊÑÂ´°¶µÍ¸º� ºÅ±Ì´Æ°¶�

·¶»¿Ì±¶� µ¶ÂÀ±Ñ� ±� ½Ç´Â¹À´Æ°¶� ±Ï!� ¾´¾� º³±½´¸º�
¸±»¶�

�� Û¶Ã¿µÑ·¸º�³·ºÀºÈ±°¶�À±Â¿´µÍ¸¹Æ�º½Çº°·�·¶»¿Ì¶Æ�
¾·ºÇ¾±�µ¶ÂÀ±Æ�±�³·ºÀ¶·ÑÆ°¶�̧ ´È¶»¸º½°Í�¾·¶³µ¶¸±Ñ�
µ¶ÂÀ±Æ�

§¯®�¨®�ª¢�­¥²
ÜµÑ�³·ºÈµ¶¸±Ñ�½·º¾´�½µ¿»Ê¹�µ¶ÂÀ±Æ!�½Ç´Â¹À´Æ°¶�±Ï�
Èº�±�³º½µ¶�¾´»ÈºÃº�±½³ºµÍÂºÀ´¸±Ñ�
�� Ý¹¾µËÅ±°¶� ÈÀ±Ã´°¶µÍ� ±� º°¾µËÅ±°¶� ¿½°·ºÆ½°Àº� º°�

Òµ¶¾°·º½¶°±�
�� Îºµº»±°¶� ¾¿½°º·¶Â� ¸´� ·ºÀ¸¿Ë� ³ºÀ¶·Ï¸º½°Í��

Ö´¸¶½±°¶� Ç´²±¸¸º¶� Ç´½µº� ÀÈºµÍ� À¶·Ï¸¶Ãº� ¾·´Ñ�
²±¸¹�

Þ½µ±� ¾¿½°º·¶Â� Ê¿È¶°� ±½³ºµÍÂºÀ´°Í½Ñ� À� °¶Å¶¸±¶�
³·ºÈºµ»±°¶µÍ¸ºÃº� ³¶·±ºÈ´� À·¶Ç¶¸±!� ·¶¾ºÇ¶¸È¿¶°½Ñ�
½Ç´Â¹À´°Í� µ¶ÂÀ±Ñ� À� ³¶·¶·¹À´Ï� Ç¶»È¿� ·´Êº°ºÆ�� ßÇ��
·±½��]�

 ¦¥§¡¨®�¨«§¡ ³¢�®
�� Ý¹¾µËÅ±°¶� ÈÀ±Ã´°¶µÍ� ±� º°¾µËÅ±°¶� ¿½°·ºÆ½°Àº� º°�

Òµ¶¾°·º½¶°±�
�� ëÈ´µ±°¶� Ã·ÑÂÍ� ±� ºÊ·¶Â¾±� ½� ¾º·³¿½´� ¾¿½°º·¶Â´� ½�

³ºÇºÌÍË� Àµ´»¸ºÆ� °·Ñ³¾±� ±� ÇÑÃ¾ºÃº� ÇºËÌ¶Ãº�
½·¶È½°À´�

� ´³¥¯¢¦®¤¥¢8� Ö¶� ±½³ºµÍÂ¿Æ°¶� ¶È¾±¶� ÇºËÌ±¶�
½·¶È½°À´�ÈµÑ�Å±½°¾±�¾º·³¿½´�±µ±�·¿Å¾±��Ö¶¾º°º·¹¶�
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400W
50Hz
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3kg
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500 W
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Polski(Tłumaczenie oryginalnej instrukcji)
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KONSERWACJA
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zranienia lub strat materialnych.
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Slovensko(Prevod originalnih navodil)
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3�_=<@=�;9[\]$;�@Î$
���� ¥��¥�
>�� ������¥
�#� ���	$� ��� ��	����>��� �	���	���
��¥�
��������_��>���	�$�¡�
���	�_	��������������	�����
�����¥
�#�$����_	�������
�#��	��������	�����
>�$�
>�����#�!�
�����
�>�!�	�>�!��������������	�������¥�����_����

OPOZORILO:
��$	�
�� ��_	¥�
�!� �	��$	!� �����_�� 
�� �����
����	��>�� �
� ��	
���>	¥�� 	�>�� 
�>� 
�_	��� 
�� �����>	�
$� ���_� �� ������¥
���� ������ ����_���>�� ��#_	� ������_	�
�	�_	��>�>	!�	�����>	������
�¥�>	!�_��� ��#_	����$����
do hudih osebnih poškodb.

OPOZORILO:
Rezila so ostra. Pri sestavljanju rezil si nadenite 

�����¥�����¥��
�� �	_�$���������	�������������	$�
in dlani ne postavljajte med rezila ali na mesta, kjer 
bi jih mehanizem lahko stisnil ali odrezal. NIKOLI 
��� 
�� �	��_�>��� ������ ���� �	�	
�_�� �
	��!� ¥�� �	�
priklopljeni na napajanje.

;9[\]$;�@Î$�\$9`_
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���������������$��
	�	¥������� �
�
���¡���!�

_	��>������	¡�
	�$���#�
�$	����#�
�� Redno pregledujte stanje rezil in njihovo privitost.

MAZANJE REZIL
������	��$�>�
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� ���>��� ¡�$�>�
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�	�_�	��������_���¥
	�
���>�
>��
�� �����
�_� �	�	¡���� 
�� ��$
	� �	$���
	�� *�� �	�	$��

zgornjega rezila nanesite lahko motorno olje.
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��	!� �� 	#��>��
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OPOMBA: ��� ¥��¥�
>�� ������¥
���� ����� �	¥�>�� 
��
��	����>�>��� �	¥
�#� ¥�����
�#� �������$�� ��� 	�>�� �������
$���
	���� �	�	¥�
�#� ��	����_�#� 	�>!� _	�� ���� 	�>�� �	��� ����
limone, ravno tako pa tudi bencin, lahko poškodujejo 
������¥
�������

3�_�[`<}$@Î$�=>\$9=;�_@`���]`;$�|$Î$
�� %¥�������$�����>_����	�	�>��
�� Pred shranjevanjem na rezilo vedno namestite etui. 

Glejte sliko 8.
�� %�	�>���#��
>�>���$���#����
��	��	����¥�
�����	��	���

ter izven dosega otrok.
�� ~#��
>�>��� ��	¥� 	�� _	�	��$
�#� �������$!� _	�� �	� $��
��

kemikalije in soli za topljenje ledu.

ODSTRANJEVANJE

 Ta oznaka pomeni, da znotraj EU tega 
�����_�� 
�� ������ ��$��¥�� � ���� 	������
�	��	��
>�_�� 	����_��� ��� ������¥�$�
>��
škode za ljudi in okolje, odpadke reciklirajte, 
saj tako pospešujete ponovno uporabo 
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�#�$��	$�����$��¥��	�����>�
��
����$��
��	������������������$��¥�
>�� �
������
>������
se posvetujte s trgovcem, pri katerem ste 
izdelek kupili. Oni ta izdelek lahko pošljejo na 
	_	�>�����>��
	�����_��¡	�



sigurnost rukovatelja tvrtke Greenworks. Kada se pravilno 
���
����	�
>�������¡������$����	��
��
������
	�������

Zahvaljujemo vam što ste kupili proizvod tvrtke  Green-
works.
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�
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Nosite zaštitne rukavice velike 
debljine.

Koristite zaštitne rukavice velike debljine prilikom rada s 
trimerom za ogradu i prilikom ugradnje ili uklanjanja oštrica.



Pokretanje:
���������� sklopku za pokretanje na ����¡
>	>�
��¥_���]�����	�	������
��������
>���_�	�_������	_����
>������

Zaustavljanje:
Otpustite sve sklopke za pokretanje na ����¡
>	> ��¥_� �]� i 
����
>���_�	�_������	_����
>������
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Hrvatski(Prijevod izvornih uputa)

FR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV DA NO FI HRHU CS RU RO PL SL ET LT LV SK BG

�������	¡���	$������	�	����>
�#�	�	�
�#�	��>��������
	�����
>����	$�
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	�� �����¥���#� $����� _	�����>��
�#� _���>�_�#� �������$�� ���
¥����
>�����	������	�������������_	��
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>������
�_��
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>�����>�$���
�!������
�!���>�!����
	�������!�_	��������
¥�����_����

UPOZORENJE:
*�_���� 
�� �	�������� _	
��_�� ������¥
�#� ��>��	$�� ��
��_���
	����� _	¥
���!� ��
��
	�!���	��$	�����
��
����� ����	��>�!� ������$���� ��� 	������$�
>�!� �����
Kemikalije mogu oštetiti, oslabiti ili uništiti plastiku 
��	��	¡���	$������	�	����>
�#�	�	�
�#�	��>����

UPOZORENJE:
*	¡�$�� ��� 	������ ����� ��_�>���� ��� �_�	�	�� 
	¡�!�
nosite zaštitne rukavice velike debljine koje se ne 
_��¡���*�����$�>������_����������������
��
	¡�$��������

�_���	����>����>���	������������
>�¥�
������	�����
���
*��<�<� 
�� �	����>��� 
	¡�$�� ���� 
�� ���$�����>���
���
�>������_�>�¥�
���
���>�
>���

=[\]�;�@Î$�@=]�
�� &$�>�_� 
�_	
� ����� ¥������� �� �	�����>��� 
	¡�$�� ���

����
>��_�	���	�>��	����
	���	$	�������¥
�_��
�� Izvodite redovne vizualne provjere/preglede na reznim 

���	$����
	¡������	$>����������>�
���$	�
>�_��
	¡��

�=[|�9`;�@Î$�@=]�
��� ��_��� ���� �� ���	���>
	��� 
	¡�� ���>�� �� 
�_	
� �$�_	��
_	�����
>���	�����>���
	¡��_�������¡�$����
�� Zaustavite motor i odspojite napajanje.
�� �	�	¡�����_�������¡�$����
����$
���	$���
��������>�
����

��_	����	>
	���>������¡������$�#��
	¡��
<_	� ����� �_���� ��� ¡�$���� _	�������� 
�� ���>�� $����
�_	�
����	��>�!� ����	��¥��	� ��� ��>���� 
	¡� ��>�_	�� _	�����
>���
Pogledajte sliku 7

}`<Ñ$@Î$�<��\��9��]`;`?�
�� Zaustavite motor i odspojite napajanje.
�� %¥����������>�$���
����	����_����_��������_�������¡�$����

�	�	���$��¡
��_����������	��������¡�
���

 NAPOMENA: *��	>��� _	�������� >�_�� ������¡�
���

�� ������¥
��� _��������� ���� ��¥_��� �	��� ��� 	��������
	���
�
��� ��	����¥
��� ��>���� �	��� �� ����
�!� ��
	���������_�	���	�>�����¥����
������	��>�

3�_�[`<x$@Î$�<��\��9��]`;`?�
�� %¥��������$�_������
��������>��������
�>��

�� &$�>�_� ���>�� �_�������
>�� �	���$���� _	����� 
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	¡�$��
����¥����	�����>������_����

�� Skladištite ga na dobro ventiliranom mjestu koje nije 
��������¥
	��>����

�� ��¡���� �	���>�� _	�	��$
�� ������$�� _�	� ��	� ��� $��
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ZBRINJAVANJE OTPADA

� %$�� 	�
�_�� 
��
�¥�>�� ��� ��� 	$�>� ��	��$	��

�� ���>�� 	�������� �� 	������� _���
�_���
	����	�� �� ��>��	>� @&�� ��_	� ������ ����>�¥����
�	����� ������ ��� ����	�
	� 	_��¡�
>�� ����
l judsko zdravl je  od nekontro l i ranog 
zbr in javanja  o tpada,  odgovorno ga 
����_����>��� _�_	� ������ ��	������� 	��¡�$��
ponovnu upotrebu materijalnih resursa. Za 
$����
>�� $����� _	�����
	�� ���
�>�� �	���	�
$��� ��� _	�������� �	��	>���� �����$�� ���
$����
>�� �� ���_���>�
>�� ���� _	
��_����>��� $�����
��	��$�¥����>�� >�����
�>�_���>�
��%
���	���
������ 	$�>� ���
�>� ��� �_	�	�_�� �����
	�
recikliranje.



Greenworks töökindluse, kasutuslihtsuse ja ohutuse 
kõrgetele nõuetele. Korralikult hooldatuna töötab seade 
aastaid tootlikult ja töökindlalt.

Täname Teid Greenworks toote ostmise eest.



Hoidke tööriista kinni ainult isoleeritud haarde-
pindadest, sest lõiketera võib sattuda kokkupuut-
esse varjatud juhtmega või tööriista enda 
toitejuhtmega. Kui tööriist satub kontakti pinge all 
olevate juhtmetega, jäävad tööriista isoleerimata 
metallosad pinge alla ja kasutaja võib saada 
elektrilöögi.



Kandke libisemiskindlaid 
tugevdatud kaitsekindaid.

Kandke hekitrimmeri kasutamisel ning lõiketerade paigaldamisel ja 
eemaldamisel alati libisemiskindlaid tugevdatud kaitsekindaid.



Käivitamine.
käepideme (7) tagumist päästikut all ja seejärel vajutage 
eesmine päästik (4) alla.

Seiskamine.
Vabastage nii tagumine päästik (7) kui eesmine päästik 
(4).

400W
50Hz

17
530
3200

3kg

85.3

2.5
100

22077

T

500 W
50Hz

17
565
3200

3kg

22247

T
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Eesti(Originaaljuhendi tõlge) 

FR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV DA NO FI HU CS RU RO PL SL HR ET LT LV SK BG

ÜLDHOOLDUS
Vältige plastosade puhastamisel lahustite kasutamist. 
Enamik plaste on kaubandusvõrgust saadaolevate 
erinevate lahustite suhtes tundlikud ja võivad nende mõjul 
kahjustada saada. Puhastamiseks mustusest, tolmust, 
õlist, määrdest jne kasutage puhast riidelappi.

HOIATUS.
Ärge laske masina plastosadel mitte mingil hetkel 
sattuda kontakti auto pidurivedeliku, bensiini, 
immutusõlidega, naftapõhiste toodetega jne. 
Kemikaalid võivad plaste rikkuda, nõrgendada või 
neile hävitavalt mõjuda, mis võib põhjustada raske 
kehavigastuse.

HOIATUS.
Lõiketerad on teravad. Terade käitlemisel kandke 
libisemiskindlaid jalanõusid ja tugevdatud 
töökindaid. Ärge pange oma kätt või sõrmi terade 
vahele või sellisesse asendisse, kus need võivad 
pitsitusi või sisselõikeid saada. ÄRGE MINGIL 
JUHUL puudutage terasid või hakake trimmerit 
hooldama, sel ajal, kui pistik on pisikupessa 
ühendatud.

TERA HOOLDAMINE
�� Alati pärast trimmeri kasutamist pühkige see 

puhtaks ja määrige nii, nagu käesolevas 
kasutusjuhendis allpool kirjeldatud.

�� Kontrollige perioodiliselt tera lõikeservi ja kontrollige 
terapoltide pingust.

TERA MÄÄRIMINE
Trimmeri kasutamise hõlbustamiseks ning lõiketerade 
tööea pikendamiseks õlitage trimmeri terasid iga kord 
enne ja pärast kasutamist.
�� Seisake mootor ja ühendage trimmer elektritoitevõrgust 

lahti.
�� Asetage trimmer tasasele pinnale. Õlitage ülemise 

tera servi vedela õliga.

Pärast trimmeri pikaajalist kasutamist soovitame õlitada 
terasid ka töötamise ajal. Vt joonist 7

TRIMMERI PUHASTAMINE
�� Seisake mootor ja ühendage trimmer elektritoitevõrgust 

lahti.
�� Puhastage trimmeri korpus mustusest ja prahist 

pehme lapiga, mis on niisutatud nõrga pesuvahendi 
lahuses.

 MÄRKUS. Ärge kasutage plastkorpuse või käepideme 
puhastamiseks tugevaid pesuvahendeid. Need võivad 
saada kahjustatud aromaatsete õlidega, näiteks 

männiõli või sidruniõli või lahustite, nagu petrooleumi 
kasutamisel.

TRIMMERI HOIUSTAMINE
�� Puhastage trimmer põhjalikult.
�� Pange enne hoiulepanekut lõiketeradele kaitsekate. 

Vt joonis 8.
�� Hoidke hästi ventileeritavas kohas, mis on lastele 

juurdepääsmatu.
�� Hoidke eemal korrodeerivatest ainetest nagu 

aiakemikaalid ja sulatussoolad.

JÄÄTMEKÄITLUS

 Kõrvalolev markeering osutab, et seda 
seadet ei tohi EL-s pärast kasutusest 
kõrvaldamist käidelda koos olmeprügiga. 
Hoolimatust jäätmekäit lusest t ingitud 
võimaliku kahju vältimiseks loodusele või 
inimeste tervisele peab jäätmekäitlus 
edendama jätkusuutlikku materiaalsete 
ressursside taaskasutust.  Palun andke oma 
kasutusest kõrvaldatud seade üle kohalikule 
jäätmete tagastuse ja kogumise süsteemi 
ettevõttele või edasimüüjale, kellelt seadme 
ostsite. Nad võtavad selle seadme vastu 
keskkonnale ohutuks ümbertöötlemiseks.
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Lietuviškai(Originalių instrukcijų vertimas)

FR EN DE ES IT PT NL SV DA NO FI HU CS RU RO PL SL HR LTET LV SK BG

>$@[\���\`$]`×\�
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���� ���{����� ���$�!�
dulkes, tepalus, alyvas ir t. t., naudokite švarias šluostes.

Ù3�ÚÎ`|�38
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Latviski(Tulkojums no oriģinālās dokumentācijas)
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Slovenčina(Preklad z pôvodných inštrukcií)
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FR GARANTIE LIMITÉE

Globe Tools garantit ce produit d’extérieur contre tout défaut de pièces et de 
main d’œuvre pour une durée de 24 mois à partir de la date d’achat par le 
premier acquéreur, avec les limitations ci-dessous.  Veuillez conserver votre 
facture qui attestera de la date d’achat.
Cette garantie ne s’applique que pour un usage privé et non 
commercial du produit. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages ou 
les responsabilités dus à une mauvaise utilisation, à un mauvais traitement 
accidentel ou intentionnel, à une mauvaise manipulation, à une utilisation 
déraisonnée, à de la négligence, au non respect par l’utilisateur final des 
procédures d’utilisations encadrées du mode d’emploi, à une tentative de 
réparation par du personnel non qualifié, à une réparation non autorisée, 
à une modification, ou l’utilisation d’accessoires non spécifiquement 
recommandés par une instance autorisée.  
Cette garantie ne couvre pas les courroies, brosses, sacs, ampoules ou 
autres pièces d’usure normale dont le remplacement est nécessaire durant 
la période de garantie. Sauf mention contraire des lois applicables, cette 
garantie ne couvre pas les frais de port ou les consommables tels les 
fusibles.
Cette garantie limitée sera annulée si la signalétique d’identification originale 
(marque, n° de série, etc.) est effacée, abîmée ou absente ou si le produit 
n’a pas été acheté chez un revendeur autorisé ou si le produit est vendu 
TEL QUEL et/ou DANS L’ÉTAT.
Sujettes à toutes les lois locales applicables, les dispositions de cette garantie 
limitée remplacent toute autre garantie écrite, expresse ou impliquée, 
écrite ou orale, y compris toute garantie de VALEUR MARCHANDE OU 
CORRESPONDANT À UNE UTILISATION PARTICULIÈRE. NOUS NE 
SERONS EN AUCUN CAS TENUS RESPONSABLES DES DOMMAGES 
SPÉCIAUX, DES FAUX-FRAIS, DES CONSÉQUENCES OU DOMMAGES 
SECONDAIRES. NOTRE RESPONSABILITÉ MAXIMALE N’EXCÉDERA 
PAS LE PRIX PAYÉ PAR L’ACQUÉREUR LORS DE L’ACHAT DU PRODUIT.
Cette garantie n’est valable qu’au sein de l’Union Européenne, de 
l’Australie, et de la Nouvelle Zélande. En dehors de ces zones, veuillez 
contacter votre distributeur Greenworks tools autorisé pour vérifier

 si d’autres garanties sont applicables.

DE EINGESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE

Globe Tools garantiert, dass dieses Produkt für den Außengebrauch  im Hinblick 
auf Material und Verarbeitungsgüte frei ist von allen Defekten, gültig für einen 
Zeitraum von 24 Monaten ab Datum des Kaufs durch den originalen Käufer, 
jedoch abhängig von den unten stehen-den Beschränkungen. Bitte bewahren 
Sie Ihre Rechnung als Beweis des Kaufdatums auf. 
Diese Garantie ist nur dann anwendbar, wenn das Produkt für persönliche 
und nicht-kommerzielle Zwecke verwendet wird. Diese Garantie erstreckt sich 
nicht auf einen Schaden oder Haftung, die durch/aufgrund von falscher Anwendung, 
Missbrauch, zufälligen oder absichtlichen Handlungen des Nutzers verursacht 
wurden, oder durch ei-ne unsachgemäße Handhabung, Nachlässigkeit oder das 
Versäumnis des Endnutzers, die im Benutzerhandbuch angegebenen Anweisungen 
zu befolgen, oder die versuchte Repa-ratur durch nicht-qualifiziertes Personal, die 
Modifikation oder Nutzung von Zubehörtei-len und/oder Zusatzgeräten, die von der 
autorisierten Partei nicht ausdrücklich empfohlen werden.   
Diese Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Riemen, Bürsten, Taschen, Birnen oder 
jedes sonstige Teil, das einer gewöhnlichen Abnutzung unterliegt und einen Ersatz 
im Rahmen des Garantiezeitraums erforderlich macht. Außer für den Fall einer 
ausdrücklichen ge-setzlichen Vorschrift erstreckt sich diese Garantie nicht auf 
Transportkosten oder Verbrauchsgüter wie Sicherungen. 
Diese eingeschränkte Garantie ist nichtig, falls die originalen Kennzeichen 
(Handelsmar-ke, Seriennummer etc.) beschädigt, geändert oder entfernt wurden, 
oder falls das Produkt nicht bei einem autorisierten Einzelhändler gekauft, oder 
falls das Produkt in seinem IST-Zustand und / oder MIT ALLEN VORHANDENEN 
MÄNGELN verkauft wurde. 
Abhängig von den anwendbaren lokalen Vorschriften gelten die Bestimmungen dieser 
Garantie anstelle jeder anderen schriftlichen Garantie, sie sei schriftlich oder mündlich, 
einschließlich jeder VERTRIEBSGARANTIE ODER GARANTIE IM HINBLICK AUF 
DIE GEEIGNETHEIT FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK. UNTER KEINEN 
UM-STÄNDEN HAFTEN WIR FÜR SPEZIAL-, ZUFALLS-, FOLGE- ODER UNFALL-
SCHÄDEN. UNSERE GESAMTHAFTUNG SOLL DEN TATSÄCHLICHEN KAUF-
PREIS, DER FÜR DAS PRODUKT GEZAHLT WURDE, NICHT ÜBERSCHREITEN.   
Diese Garantie ist nur gültig in der Europäischen Union, Australien und 
Neuseeland. Bitte kontaktieren Sie Ihren autorisierten Greenworks 

Händler außtools erhalb dieser Regio-nen, um festzulegen, ob eine andere
Garantieleistung anzuwenden ist.

EN LIMITED WARRANTY

Globe Tools warrants this outdoor product to be free of defects in material and 
workmanship for 24 months from the date of purchase by the original 
purchaser, subject to the limitations below.  Please keep your invoice as 
proof of date of purchase.
This warranty is only applicable where the product is used for personal 
and non-commercial purposes. This warranty does not cover damage or 
liability caused by / due to misuse, abuse, accidental or intentional acts by 
user, improper handling, unreasonable use, negligence, failure by end user 
to follow operating procedures outlined in the user’s manual, attempted repair 
by non-qualified professional, unauthorized repair, modification, or use of 
accessories and/or attachments not specifically recommended by authorized 
party.  Please see your local dealer for list of authorized service centers in 
your area.
This warranty does not cover belts, brushes, bags, bulbs or any part which 
ordinary wear and tear results in required replacement during warranty period. 
This warranty does not cover transportation cost or consumable items such 
as fuses and batteries.
This limited warranty is void if the product’s original identification (trade mark, 
serial number, etc.) markings have been defaced, altered or removed or if 
product is not purchased from an authorized reseller or if product is sold AS 
IS and / or WITH ALL FAULTS.
Where permitted, the provisions of this limited warranty are in lieu of any 
other written warranty, whether express or implied, written or oral, including 
any warranty of MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE. IN NO EVENT SHALL WE BE LIABLE FOR SPECIAL, 
INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES. OUR 
MAXIMUM LIABILITY SHALL NOT EXCEED THE ACTUAL PURCHASE 
PRICE PAID BY YOU FOR THE PRODUCT.  
This warranty is valid only in the European Union, Australia and New 
Zealand. Outside these areas, please contact your authorized Green
-works tools ed aler to determine if another warranty applies.

 

ES GARANTÍA LIMITADA

Globe Tools garantiza que este producto para uso externo estará libre de  
defectosen cuanto a materiales o mano de obra durante 24 meses desde  
la fechade compra por el comprador original, sujeto a las limitaciones de  
abajo. Por favor guarde su factura como prueba de la fecha de compra.
Esta garantía sólo es aplicable donde se use el producto para 
propósitos personales y no comerciales. Esta garantía no cubre 
daños o responsabilidades causados o que se deban al mal uso, abuso, 
actos accidentales o intencionales por el usuario, manejo impropio, uso 
irrazonable, negligencia, por no seguir los procedimientos operativos 
descritos en el manual del usuario, intento de reparación por personal no 
calificado, reparación no autorizada, modificación o uso de accesorios y/o 
conexiones no específicamente recomendadas por la parte autorizada.  
Esta garantía no cubre las correas, brochas, bolsas, bombillas o cualquier 
pieza que por el desgaste ordinario y natural resulte en el reemplazo 
necesario durante el período de garantía. A menos que se proporcione 
específicamente bajo la ley aplicable, esta garantía no cubre el costo de 
transporte o artículos consumibles tales como fusibles.
Esta garantía limitada será nula si las marcas de identificación original 
del producto (marca comercial, número de serie y otros) se han borrado, 
alterado o retirado o si el producto no se ha comprado de un revendedor 
autorizado o si el producto se vende COMO ESTÁ y/o CON TODAS SUS 
FALLAS.
Sujeto a todas las regulaciones locales aplicables, las cláusulas de esta 
garantía limitada están en lugar de cualquier otra garantía por escrito, ya 
sea expresa o implícita, por escrito o verbal, incluso cualquier garantía de 
COMERCIABILIDAD O APTITUD PARA UN PROPÓSITO PARTICULAR. 
EN NINGÚN MOMENTO, SEREMOS RESPONSABLES DE DAÑOS 
ESPECIALES, INCIDENTALES, CONSECUENTES O INCIDENTALES. 
NUESTRA RESPONSABILIDAD MÁXIMA NO EXCEDERÁ AL PRECIO DE 
COMPRA REAL PAGADO POR USTED POR EL PRODUCTO.  
Esta garantía sólo es válida en la Unión Europea, Australia y Nueva 
Zelanda. Fuera estas áreas, por favor póngase en contacto con su 
distribuidor autorizado de Greenworks tools para determinar si aplica 
otra garantía.



IT  DICHIARAZIONE DI GARANZIA LIMITATA

I prodotti per esterni della Globe Tools sono garantiti esenti da difetti 
originari di conformità per un periodo di 24 mesi dalla data di consegna 
all’utente finale originale, con le limitazioni di cui sotto. Si prega si 
conservare lo scontrino d’acquisto come prova di vendita originale e verifica 
della data del periodo di garanzia.

uesta garanzia copre il prodotto solo se quest’ultimo  stato utilizzato 
per scopi personali e non commerciali. Questa garanzia limitata non copre 
i danni causati da / derivanti da uso improprio, abuso, danni accidentali 
o intenzionali causati dall’utente, uso scorretto, incuria, negligenza, 
mancato rispetto da parte dell’utente delle procedure indicate nel manuale 
d’istruzioni, lavori effettuati da parti terze non qualificate, riparazioni non 
autorizzate, modifiche o uso di accessori e/o prolunghe non specificatamente 
raccomandate dalla ditta produttrice. 
Questa garanzia non copre le cinghie di copertura, le spazzole, i sacchetti, 
le lampadine o qualsiasi altra parte che, a causa della sua normale usura o 
deterioramento, andrà sostituita durante il periodo di garanzia. A meno che 
non sia specificatamente indicato ai sensi della legge applicabile, questa 
garanzia non copre le spese di trasporto o gli elementi soggetti a usura 
come i fusibili.      
zQuesta garanzia verrà invalidata qualora elementi di identificazione 
originale del prodotto (marchio registrato, numero di serie, ecc.) saranno 
stati cancellati, alterati o rimossi o se il prodotto non è stato acquistato da 
un rivenditore autorizzato o se viene venduto “COSÌ COM’È” e / o CON 
DIFETTI.
In conformità con tutte le norme locali applicabili, le disposizioni indicate in 
questa garanzia sostituiscono qualsiasi altra garanzia scritta, espressa o 
implicita, scritta o orale, compreso qualsiasi garanzia di COMMERCIABILITÀ 
O IDONEITÀ A UN PARTICOLARE SCOPO. IN NESSUN CASO LA 
DITTA PRODUTTRICE SARÀ RESPONSABILE PER DANNI SPECIALI, 
ACCIDENTALI O  CONSEQUENZIALI. LA RESPONSABILITÀ MASSIMA 
DELLA DITTA PRODUTTRICE NON SI ESTENDE OLTRE IL PREZZO 
PAGATO PER IL PRODOTTO DALL’UTENTE. 

uesta garanzia  valida solo all’interno dell’Unione Europea, in 
Australia e Nuova Zelanda. Gli utenti dei paesi situati al di fuori di 
queste aree, sono pregati di contattare il proprio rivenditore autorizzato 
Greenwroks tools per verificare se la garanzia applicata nel proprio paese 

 diversa dalla presente.

PT GARANTIA LIMITADA

Este produto  está  garantido  contra  os  vícios  de  fabrico  e  as peças  A 
Globe Tools garante que este produto para o exterior não contém defeitos no 
material ou no acabamento. Esta garantia é válida durante 24 meses a partir 
da data de compra pelo comprador de origem, sujeita às limitações referidas  
abaixo. Por favor, guarde a sua factura como prova de data de compra.
Esta garantia só se aplica quando o produto é utilizado para fins 
pessoais e n o comerciais. Esta garantia não abrange danos ou 
responsabilidades causadas pelo uso incorrecto, abuso, actos acidentais 
ou intencionais pelo utilizador, manipulação indevida, uso não razoável, 
negligência, incumprimento do utilizador final em seguir os procedimentos 
de funcionamento referidos no manual de instruções, tentativa de 
reparação por um profissional não qualificado, reparações, modificações 
ou usos não autorizados dos acessórios e/ou peças anexas que não sejam 
especificamente recomendados pela parte autorizada.  
Esta garantia não abrange as correias, escovas, sacos, lâmpadas ou 
qualquer peça cujo desgaste habitual resulte na sua substituição durante 
o período de garantia. Excepto se for especificado pela lei aplicável, esta 
garantia não abrange os custos de transporte ou os artigos consumíveis, 
tais como os fusíveis. 
Esta garantia limitada é nula se as marcas de identificação original do 
produto (marca registada, número de série, etc.) tiverem sido danificadas, 
alteradas ou retiradas ou, se o produto não for comprado por um revendedor 
autorizado ou, se o produto for vendido como DEFEITUOSO e/ou COM 
TODAS AS FALHAS.
Sujeitas a todas as normas locais aplicáveis, as disposições desta garantia 
limitada substituem qualquer outra garantia por escrito, quer explícita ou 
implícita, escrita ou oral, incluindo qualquer garantia de CAPACIDADE 
DE EXPLORAÇÃO OU APTIDÃO PARA UM FIM PARTICULAR. EM 
NENHUM CASO SEREMOS RESPONSÁVEIS POR DANOS ESPECIAIS, 
INCIDENTAIS OU CONSEQUENTES. A NOSSA RESPONSABILIDADE 
MÁXIMA NÃO EXCEDERÁ O PREÇO DE COMPRA ACTUAL QUE TERÁ 
PAGO PELO PRODUTO.  
Esta garantia só é válida na Uni o Europeia, Austrália e Nova Zel ndia.  
Fora dessas zonas, por favor contacte o seu revendedor autorizador 
Greenworks tools para determinar se é aplicável outra garantia.
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BEPERKTE GARANTIE

Globe Tools garandeert dat dit outdoorproduct vrij is van gebreken in 
materiaal of vakmanschap voor 24 maanden vanaf de aankoopdatum door 
de originele koper, behoudens de hieronder genoemde beperkingen. Gelieve 
uw rekening te bewaren als bewijs van aankoopdatum.
Deze garantie is slechts van toepassing waar het product voor 
persoonli ke en niet-commerci le doeleinden wordt gebruikt. Deze 
garantie erkent geen aansprakelijkheid voor schade veroorzaakt door of 
ontstaan uit oneigenlijk gebruik, misbruik, onbewuste of bewuste oneigenlijke 
handelingen door de gebruiker, onredelijk gebruik, nalatigheid, het niet 
opvolgen van de gebruiksaanwijzing door de eindgebruiker, reparaties 
uitgevoerd door een niet erkende vakman, onbevoegd reparaties, het 
wijzigen of gebruiken van toebehoren en/of onderdelen die niet specifiek 
door een erkende partij worden geadviseerd.
Deze garantie is niet van toepassing op riemen, borstels, zakken, lampjes 
of welk onderdeel dan ook dat aan gewone slijtage onderhevig is en binnen 
de garantieperiode vervangen dient te worden. Voor zover niet specifiek 
vermeld in de van toepassing zijnde wetgeving, dekt deze garantie geen 
vervoerskosten of consumptieproducten zoals ontstekingen.
Deze beperkte garantie is nietig wanneer originele identificatiekenmerken van 
het product (merknaam, serienummer, enz.) niet meer leesbaar, gewijzigd 
of verwijderd zijn of wanneer het product niet van erkende handelaar wordt 
gekocht of als het product DUSDANIG en/of MET GEBREKEN wordt 
verkocht.
Met uitzondering van alle geldende lokale bepalingen, komen de bepalingen 
van deze beperkte garantie in plaats van elke andere geschreven garantie 
hetzij expliciet of impliciet, geschreven of mondeling, inclusief elke 
garantie van AANKOOP OF GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD 
DOEL. IN GEEN GEVAL ZIJN WIJ VOOR SPECIALE OF INCIDENTELE 
SCHADE OF VERVOLGSCHADE AANSPRAKELIJK. DE MAXIMALE 
AANSPRAKELIJKHEID ZAL DE DAADWERKELIJKE DOOR U BETAALDE 
AANKOOPPRIJS NIET OVERSCHRIJDEN.
Deze garantie is slechts geldig binnen de Europese Unie, Australi  
en Nieuw Zeeland. Buiten deze gebieden, gelieve uw erkende Green

handelaar-works tools  te contacteren om vast te stellen of een andere 
garantie van toepassing is.

S BEGRÄNSAD GARANTI

Globe Tools garanterar att denna utomhusprodukt är fri från fel vad gäller 
material och tillverkning i 24 månader från originalinköparens inköpsdatum, 
begränsat enligt nedan. Behåll kvittot som bevis på inköpsdatum.
Denna garanti är enbart giltig där produkten används för personligt 
och icke-kommersiellt bruk. Denna garanti täcker inte skador eller ansvar 
orsakad av felanvändning, vanvård, oavsiktlig eller avsiktlig handling 
hos användaren, felaktig hantering, orimlig användning, vårdslöshet, 
slutanvändares misslyckande att följa användningsinstruktioner som framgår 
i användarmanualen, försök till reparation av icke-kvalificerad yrkesman, 
otillåten reparation, modifiering eller användning av tillbehör och/eller 
tillbyggnader som inte är rekommenderade av auktoriserad part.  
Denna garanti täcker inte bälten, borstar, påsar, lampor eller andra delar 
som behöver bytas under garantiperioden på grund av normalt slitage. 
Denna garanti gäller inte transportkostnader eller förbrukningsartiklar så 
som säkringar, om inte annat anges i applicerbar lag.
Denna  beg ränsade  ga ran t i  ä r  f ö rb rukad  om p roduk ten s 
originalidentifikationsmärken (trade mark, serienummer etc.) är bortnötta, 
ändrade eller borttagna eller om produkten inte är inköpt från en auktoriserad 
återförsäljare eller om produkten är såld i befintligt skick.
Föremål för alla applicerbara, lokala ordningsregler. Villkoren i denna 
begränsade garanti gäller istället för alla andra skrivna garantier, oavsett om 
de är uttryckta eller implicerade, skriva eller muntliga, inklusive alla garantier 
för SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR ETT SPECIELLT SYFTE. VI 
KAN ALDRIG HÅLLAS ANSVARIGA FÖR SPECIELLA, OAVSIKTLIGA, 
FÖLJDRIKTIGA ELLER OAVSIKTLIGA SKADOR. VÅRT MAXIMALA 
ANSVAR SKA INTE ÖVERSTIGA DET FAKTISKA INKÖPSPRISET SOM 
DU BETALADE FÖR PRODUKTEN.  
Denna garanti gäller endast inom den Europeiska Unionen, i Australien 
och i Nya Zeeland. Kontakta din auktoriserade Greenworks tools-
handlare för att avgöra om n gra andra garantier gäller utanför dessa 
omr den.



DA BEGR NSET GARANTI

Globe Tools garanterer at dette udendørs produkt er fri for defekter af  
materiale og håndværk i 24 måneder efter købsdatoen fra den oprindelige
køber, dog med nedenstående begrænsninger.  Gem venligst din kvittering 
som bevis for købsdato.
Denne garanti er kun g ldende hvis produktet anvendes til personlig 
og ikke-kommercielle form l. Denne garanti dækker ikke skader eller 
erstatningsansvar forårsaget af / som følge af forkert anvendelse, misbrug, 
utilsigtede eller tilsigtede handlinger af brugeren, ukorrekt brug, urimelig 
brug, forsømmelighed, hvis brugeren ikke er i stand til at følge instruktionerne 
i brugermanualen, forsøgt reparation af en ikke-kvalificeret person, 
uautoriseret reparation, foretagelse af ændringer, eller brug af tilbehør og/
eller dele som ikke specifikt er anbefalet af producenten.  
Denne garanti dækker ikke bælter, børster, tasker, pærer eller andre dele 
hvis almindelig slid og slitage kræver udskiftning indenfor garantiperioden. 
Med mindre det er specificeret under gældende lovgivning, så dækker denne 
garanti ikke transportomkostninger eller brugsartikler, såsom sikringer.
Denne begrænsede garanti annulleres hvis produktets originale identifikation 
(varemærke, serienummer, osv.) markeringer er ødelagt, ændret eller fjernet 
eller hvis produktet ikke er købt fra en autoriseret forhandler eller hvis 
produktet er solgt i AS IS og / eller WITH ALL FAULTS.
Er underlagt lokale regulativer, forudsætningerne for denne begrænsede 
garanti er i stedet for enhver anden skriftlig garanti, enten udtrykket 
eller antyder, skriftligt eller mundtligt, inklusive enhver garanti angående 
SALGBARHED ELLER EGNETHED TIL ET GIVENT FORMÅL. VI ER 
UNDER INGEN OMSTÆNDIGHEDER ANSVARLIG FOR SPECIELLE, 
RESULTERENDE ELLER TILFÆLDIGE SKADER. VORES MAKSIMALE 
ANSVAR KAN IKKE OVERSKRIDE DEN FAKTISKE KØBSPRIS BETALT 
FOR PRODUKTET.  
Denne garanti er kun g ldende i EU, Australien og New Zealand. 
Udenfor
-works tools

 disse omr der, s  kontakt venligst din autoriserede Green
forhandler for at finde ud af, om en anden garanti m tte

 v re g ldende.

FI RA OITETTU TAKUU

Globe Tools takaa  alkuperäiselle ostajalle tämän ulkotuotteen olevan 
virheetön materiaaliltaan tai laadultaan 2 vuoden ajan ostopäivästä 
lähtien ottaen huomioon alla olevat rajoitukset. Säilytä laskusi todisteena

 ostopäivästä.
Tämä takuu on pätevä vain silloin kun tuotetta käytetään 
henkilökohtaiseen a ei-kaupalliseen tarkoitukseen. Tämä takuu ei käsitä 
vauriota tai vastuuvelvollisuutta, joka on aiheutunut käyttäjän väärinkäytöstä, 
satunnaisesta tai tahallisesta teosta, epäasianmukaisesta käsittelystä ja 
käytöstä, käyttäjän laiminlyönnistä noudattaa käyttöohjeessa pääpiirteittäin 
esitettyjä toimintaohjeita, epäpätevän ammattilaisen korjausyritystä, 
valtuuttamatonta korjausta, muuttamista tai lisälaitteiden ja/tai kojeiden 
käyttöä, jota valtuutettu osapuoli ei nimenomaan ole suositellut.
Tämä takuu ei käsitä hihnoja, harjoja, laukkuja, lamppuja tai mitään 
osia, jotka on vaihdettava tavallisen kulumisen vuoksi takuuaikana. Ellei 
sovellettavan lain mukaan ole erityisesti säädetty, tämä takuu ei koske 
kuljetuskustannuksia tai kulutustavaroita kuten sulakkeita.
Tämä rajoi tet tu takuu on mitätön,  jos tuotteen alkuperäiset 
tunnistamismerkinnät (tavaramerkki, sarjanumero yms.) on turmeltu, 
muutettu tai poistettu tai jos tuotetta ei ole ostettu valtuutetulta jälleenmyyjältä 
tai jos tuote on myyty ilman takeita tavaran laadusta ja/tai kaikkine vikoineen.
Kuuluen kaikkien sovellettavien paikallisten määräysten piiriin tämän 
rajoitetun takuun ehtoja voidaan soveltaa muiden takuiden asemasta 
sellaisenaan tai suoraan. Mikään muu vastaavaan tarkoitukseen sopiva 
takuu ei rajoita tätä takuuta.
Tämä takuu on voimassa vain Euroopan unionissa, Australiassa 
a Uudessa Seelannissa. Näiden alueiden ulkopuolella ota yhteyttä 

Greenworks tools valtuutettuun älleenmyy ään ottaaksesi selville
 päteekö okin muu takuu.

NO GARANTIBEGRENSNINGER

Globe Tools garanterer at dette produktet til utendørs bruk er fri for feil i 
material og tilvirkning i 24 måneder fra datoen når det opprinnelige ble kjøpt 
med de begrensninger som er gitt nedenfor. Vennligst ta vare på kvitteringen 
som bevis på kjøpsdato.
Denne garantien kommer kun til anvendelse dersom produktet brukes 
privat og i ikke kommersiell sammenheng. Denne garantien dekker ikke 
skader eller ansvar forårsaket av / forårsaket av feil bruk, misbruk, dersom 
brukeren gjør noe utilsiktet eller med vilje, uriktig håndtering, urimelig bruk, 
uaktsomhet, dersom sluttbruker ikke overholder bruksanvisningen, dersom 
det gjøres forsøk på reparasjoner av ukvalifisert personale, ikke autoriserte 
reparasjoner, endringer eller bruk av tilleggsutstyr og/eller påmonteringer 
som ikke er særskilt anbefales av autorisert part.
Denne garantien gjelder ikke belter, børster, bager, lyspærer eller andre deler 
som har en vanlig slitasje som krever utstifting innenfor garantiperioden. 
Dersom ikke annet er spesifisert i gjeldende lov, så dekker denne garantien 
ikke transportkostnader eller forbruksvarer som f. eks. sikringer.
Denne begrensede garantien er ugyldig dersom produktets originale ID 
(varemerke, serienummer osv.) har blitt gjort uleselig, endret eller fjernet, 
eller dersom produktet ikke er kjøpt av en autorisert forhandler eller dersom 
produktet er solgt AS IS og / eller MED ALLE FEIL.
Garantien følger alle gjeldende lokale regler. Bestemmelsene i denne 
begrensede garantien gjelder istedenfor alle andre skriftlige garantier, 
eksplisitte eller implisitte, skriftlige eller muntlige, deriblant garantier om 
SALGBARHET ELLER DUGELIGHET FOR ET BESTEMT FORMÅL. VI 
PÅTAR OSS IKKE ANSVAR FOR SPESIELLE, TILFELDIGE, FØLGE- 
ELLER ANDRE SKADER. VÅRT MAKSIMALE ANSVAR OVERSTIGER 
IKKE DEN VIRKELIG BETALTE KJØPSPRISEN SOM DU HAR BETALT 
FOR PRODUKTET.
Denne garantien g elder kun for den Europeiske Union, Australia 
og New Zealand. Utenfor disse regionene  ta vennligst kontakt med 
din autoriserte Greenworks tools forhandler for  unders ke om det

 er andre garantibestemmelser som g elder.
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KORL TOZOTT FELELìSSÉG

A Globe Tools garantálja ezen kültéri termék hibamentességét az anyaghibák 
és az készítés tekintetében, az eredeti vásárló számára a vásárlástól 
számított 24 hónapon át. Kérjük �rizze meg a számlát, mint a vásárlás 
dátumának bizonyítékát.
Ez a garancia csak akkor érvényes, ha a terméket kizárólag személyes 
és nem kereskedelmi célra használták. A garancia nem vonatkozik a 
helytelen használat, rongálás, a felhasználó véletlen vagy szándékos 
tevékenysége, helytelen kezelés, céltalan használat, hanyagság, a 
felhasználói kézikönyvben leírt eljárások be nem tartása, szakképzetlen 
személy által végzett javítás, engedély nélküli javítás, módosítás, vagy a nem 
engedélyezett kiegészít�k és/vagy tartozékok használata során keletkezett 
károkra.  
Ez a garancia nem vonatkozik az övekre, kefékre, táskákra, izzókra vagy 
bármilyen más olyan alkatrészre., amely kopik és a garanciaperiódus alatt 
cseréje szükséges. Ha a vonatkozó jogszabályok nem írják el�, akkor a 
garancia nem vonatkozik semmilyen szállítási költségre vagy fogyóeszközre.
Ez a korlátozott garancia érvényét veszti, ha a termék eredeti azonosító 
adatait (márkanév, sorozatszám, stb.) eltávolították, módosították vagy 
letakarták, vagy ha a terméket nem egy hivatalos forgalmazótól vásárolták, 
illetve a terméket KÖTELEZETTSÉGVÁLLALÁS nélkül és / vagy HIBÁSAN 
adták el.
Minden helyi szabályozásnak megfelelve, ezen korlátozott garancia 
rendelkezései  bármilyen más írásos garanciát helyettesítenek, legyen az 
kifejezett vagy hallgatólagos, írásos vagy szóbeli, beleértve a FITNESS 
ELADHATÓSÁGÁT EGY BIZONYOS CÉLRA: SEMMILYEN ESETBEN NEM 
VÁLLALUNK FELEL�SSÉGET A SPECIÁLIS, ESETLEGES, KÖZVEWTLEN 
VAG KÖZVETETT KÁROKÉRT. A MAXIMÁLIS ANYAGI FELEL�SSÉGÜNK 
NEM HALADATJA MEG A TERMÉKÉRT ÖN ÁLTAL FIZETETT VÉTELÁRAT.
Ez a garancia csak az Európai Unióban, Ausztráliában és -Zélandon 
érvényes. Ezen területeken kívül lép en kapcsolatba a hivatalos Green

forgalmazóval,-works tools  egy másfa ta garancia esetleges 
érvényességének meghatározása cél ából.



CS OMEZEN  Z RUKA

Globe Tools zaru¥uje, ¡� tento výrobek outdoor (pro vycházky v p§írod¦) 
musí být bez vad na materiálu nebo bez výrobních vad po 24 m¦síc �	������
nákupu p vodním zákazníkem, krom¦��
;¡���$���
¢�#��	��;
�_��~�#	$�>����
prosím vaši ú¥tenku jako d kaz data nákupu�
Tato záruka e platná pouze tam, kde se v robek ��)(1vá pro osobn1�
a nekomerÐ�1 Ðely. Tato záruka nekryje škody nebo rizika zp sobená 
nesprávným �	�¡íváním, �
��¡íváním, náhodnými nebo úmyslnými ¥iny 
�¡�$�����! nesprávnou obsluhou, nesmyslným �	�¡;$�
;�! nedbalostí, 
chybným �	��¡	$�
;� provozních ¥inností koncového �¡�$����� vypsaných 
v návodu k obsluze, opravami nekvalifikovaným odborníkem, nepov¦§enou 
opravou, úpravou nebo �	�¡íváním p§íslušenství a/nebo dopl­k  výslovn¦ 
nedoporu¥ených pov¦§enou stranou�  
Tato záruka se nevztahuje na popruhy, kartá¥e, zavazadla, ¡��	$_{ nebo 
jakékoliv ¥ásti, které b¦¡
¢� nošením a opot§ebováváním mají za následek 
nutnou vým¦nu b¦hem období záruky� Pokud je výslovn¦ uvedeno podle 
platného zákona, se tato záruka nevztahuje na pokrytí p§epravních náklad  
nebo spot§ebních �	�	¡�_, nap§íklad pojistek
Tato omezená záruka neplatí, pokud byly zna¥ky originální identifikace 
výrobku (obchodní zna¥ka, sériové ¥íslo, ����� zm¦n¦ny, p§epracovány nebo 
odstran¦ny, nebo pokud nebyl výrobek zakoupen od pov¦§eného výrobce, 
nebo pokud je výrobek prodán JAK JE a / nebo ~@ VŠEMI CHYBAMI�
Krom¦ všech místních platných na§ízení, je obstarání této omezené záruky 
�	¡
	 provést jakoukoliv jinou psanou zárukou, a© expresní ¥i implicitní, 
psanou nebo mluvenou, v¥etn¦ _�¡�[ záruky ~?�%�*" ��%�@�@ A 
K%UP# *@�% ��%�*" ��% ���$��*% Ú	ELY� *@ V �<ª�"� P&%PA��
�~�@ %��%V#�*% ZA ZVLÁŠT*%! �@��@��%! VYPLÝVAJ%C% *@�%�
*AH%�IL" ��%�Y� *AŠE MAXIMÁ�*% %��%V#�*%~T *EP&EVÝŠ%�
AKT&$�*% �&�*% ?@*& VÁMI Z<��<?@*%U ZA VÝR%BEK�  
Tento záruka e platná pouze v Evropské unii, Austrálii a Novém 
Zélandu.  U ostat�1ch oblast1 pros1m kontaktu te pov6îeného prode ce 
Greenworks tools pro upîesn6�1� zda plat1 iná záruka.

RO GARAN·IE LIMITATï

Globe Tools garanteaz ð  acest produs pentru uz exterior ca fiind lipsit de 
defecte ale materialelor sau a procesului de produc ÷ie pentru o perioadð de 
24 de luni de la data achizi÷iei de cðtre cumpðrðtorul original, ôi este subiect 

ðrilor de a limit               mai jos� Vð rugðm pðstra÷i factura ca dovadð a cumpðrðrii lui��
Aceast¹ garan¸ie este aplicabil¹ doar acolo unde produsul este 
folosit n scop personal ði necomercial. Aceastð garan÷ie nu acoperð 
distrugerea sau garan÷ia cauzatð/sau din cauza folosirii necorespunzðtoare, 
utilizare abuzivð, accidentalð sau inten÷ionatð de cðtre utilizator, manipulare 
necorespunzðtoare, folosire nerezonabilð, neglijen÷ð, nerespectarea de 
cðtre utilizatorul final a procedurilor de operare subliniate în manualul de 
instruc÷iuni, încercðri de reparare din partea personanelor necalificate, 
reparare neautorizatð, modificarea sau folosirea accesoriilor ôi/sau a pðr÷ilor 
care nu au fost recomandate în mod specific de cðtre partea autorizatð�
Aceastð garan÷ie nu acoperð curelele, periile, sacii, becurile sau orice altð 
parte care în mod normal sunt folosite ca rezultat al înlocuirii necesare 
pe timpul perioadei de garan÷ie� ��cð nu este specificat de cðtre legile 
în vigoare, aceastð garan÷ie nu acoperð costul de transport sau obiectele 
consumabile, precum siguran÷ele�
Aceastð garan÷ie limitatð este nulð dacð însemnele de identificare a 
produsului original (marca, numðrul seriei etc) au fost deteriorate, distruse 
sau îndepðrtate, sau dacð produsul nu este achizi÷ionat de la un vânzðtor 
autorizat sau dacð produsul este vândut CA ôi/sau CU T%ATE �@\@?�@�@�
~������ a reglementðrilor locale aplicabile, prevederile acestei garan÷ii 
limitate sunt în legðturð cu orice altð garan÷ie scrisð, fie expresð sau implicitð, 
scrisð sau oral, incluzând aceastð garan÷ie de �@�?<*������TATE 'I 
C%*\%RMITATE CU &* ~?%P PARTICULAR� Î* *ICI&* CAZ *& V%M 
\� �@~�%*~<�ILI �@*TRU ~TRIC(CI&*I ~�@?IALE, %CA��%*<�@, �E 
�&�AT(� R(~�&*�@�@A *%<~�R( MAXIM( *& VA PUTEA �@P('I 
PRE)UL ACTUAL �E ACHIZI)�%*ARE PL(TIT �E ��~ PE*TRU PR%�&~�
Aceast¹ garan¸ie este valabil¹ doar n Uniunea European¹, Australia 
ði Noua Zeeland¹. n afara acestor zone, v¹ rug¹m contacta¸i dealerul 
dvs Greenworks tools autorizat pentru a determina ce fel de garna
se aplic

¸ii 
¹.

RU  ñ³®¤¥¦¢¤¤®¶ ñ®³®¤¡¥¶
Globe Tools ³·¶Èº½°´ÀµÑ¶° Ã́ ·´¸°±Ë ̧  ́È´¸¸¹Æ °ºÀ´·, ³·¶È¸´Â¸´Å¶¸¸¹Æ ÈµÑ 
¸´·¿»¸ºÃº

 
³·±Ç¶¸¶¸±Ñ, À °ºÇ, Å°º º¸ ¸¶ ±Ç¶¶° È¶×¶¾°ºÀ ³º ¾´Å¶½°À¿ 

Ç´°¶·±´µ´ ±µ± ±½³ºµ¸¶¸±Ñ, ̧ ´ ½·º¾ 24 Ç¶½Ñ¼¶À º° È´°¹ ½ºÀ¶·²¶¸±Ñ ³º¾¿³¾± 
³¶·Àº¸´Å´µÍ¸¹Ç

 
³º¾¿³ °́¶µ¶Ç, ³·±  ¿½µºÀ±± ½ºÊµËÈ¶¸±Ñ ³·±À¶È¶¸¸¹Ï ¸±»¶ 

ºÃ·´¸±Å¶¸±Æ� Ù·´¸±°¶ ½Å¶°-×´¾°¿·¿ À ¾´Å¶½°À¶ ³ºÈ°À¶·»È¶¸±Ñ È´°¹ ³º¾¿³¾±�
������ ë������� ����� ���� ������ � ���è��, ���� ������� ������������ �
��è��� ��� ��������è����� ò����. Ü´¸¸´Ñ Ã́ ·´¸°±Ñ ̧ ¶ ·´½³·º½°·´¸Ñ¶°½Ñ ̧ ´ 
¿Ì¶·Ê ±µ± ×±¸´¸½ºÀ¹¶ ºÊÑÂ °́¶µÍ½°À ,́ À¹ÂÀ´¸¸¹¶ / ½ÀÑÂ´¸¸¹¶ ½ ̧ ¶¸´Èµ¶»´Ì±Ç 
³·±Ç¶¸¶¸±¶Ç, ̧ ¶³·´À±µÍ¸ºÆ Ò¾½³µ¿´°´¼±¶Æ, ½µ¿Å´Æ¸¹Ç ±µ± ³·¶È¸´Ç¶·¶¸¸¹Ç 
³ºÀ·¶»È¶¸±¶Ç ½º ½°º·º¸¹ ³ºµÍÂºÀ´°¶µÑ, ¸¶³·´À±µÍ¸ºÆ °·´¸½³º·°±·ºÀ¾ºÆ, 
¸¶ºÊº½¸ºÀ´¸¸¹Ç ±½³ºµÍÂºÀ´¸±¶Ç, Ï´µ´°¸º½°ÍË, ¸¶±½³ºµ¸¶¸±¶Ç ¾º¸¶Å¸¹Ç 
³ºµÍÂºÀ´°¶µ¶Ç ³º·ÑÈ¾´ Ò¾½³µ¿´°´¼±±, ±Âµº»¶¸¸ºÃº À  ±¸½°·¿¾¼±± ³º 
Ò¾½³µ¿´°´¼±±, ¸¶¿È´Å¸ºÆ ³º³¹°¾ºÆ ·¶Çº¸°´ ½±µ´Ç± ¸¶¾À´µ±×±¼±·ºÀ´¸¸ºÃº 
³¶·½º¸´µ ,́ ̧ ¶½´¸¾¼±º¸±·ºÀ´¸¸¹Ç ·¶Çº¸°ºÇ, ±ÂÇ¶¸¶¸±¶Ç, ±µ± ±½³ºµÍÂºÀ´¸±¶Ç 
À½³ºÇºÃ´°¶µÍ¸¹Ï ³·±Êº·ºÀ ± /±µ± ³·±¸´Èµ¶»¸º½°¶Æ, À Å´½°¸º½°±, ¸¶ 
·¶¾ºÇ¶¸ÈºÀ´¸¸¹Ï ´À°º·±ÂºÀ´¸¸¹Ç ½¶·À±½-¼¶¸°·ºÇ�  
Ü´¸¸´Ñ Ã́ ·´¸°±Ñ ̧ ¶ ·´½³·º½°·´¸Ñ¶°½Ñ ̧  ́µ¶¸°¹, Ì¶°¾±, Å¶Ïµ¹, µ´Ç³¹ ±µ± µËÊ¹¶ 
±¸¹¶ ³·¶ÈÇ¶°¹, ¾´¾ ³·´À±µº, ³ºÈÀ¶·»¶¸¸¹¶ ±Â¸º½¿, ½·´Ê´°¹À´¸±Ë ± Â´Ç¶¸¶ Àº 
À·¶ÇÑ Ã́ ·´¸°±Æ¸ºÃº ³¶·±ºÈ´� Þ½µ± ½³¶¼±´µÍ¸º ¸¶ ºÃºÀº·¶¸º À È¶Æ½°À¿ËÌ¶Ç 
Â´¾º¸ºÈ´°¶µÍ½°À¶, È´¸¸´Ñ Ã´·´¸°±Ñ ¸¶ ·´½³·º½°·´¸Ñ¶°½Ñ ¸´ ½°º±Çº½°Í 
°·´¸½³º·°±·ºÀ¾± ±µ± °´¾±¶ ·´½ÏºÈ¸¹¶ È¶°´µ± ¾´¾, ¸´³·±Ç¶·, ³·¶ÈºÏ·´¸±°¶µ±�
Ü´¸¸´Ñ ºÃ·´¸±Å¶¸¸´Ñ Ã´·´¸°±Ñ ½Å±°´¶°½Ñ ¸¶È¶Æ½°À±°¶µÍ¸ºÆ À ½µ¿Å´¶, ¶½µ± 
º·±Ã±¸´µÍ¸´Ñ ±È¶¸°±×±¾´¼±º¸¸´Ñ Ç´·¾±·ºÀ¾´ °ºÀ´·´ (°º·ÃºÀ´Ñ Ç´·¾´, 
Â´ÀºÈ½¾ºÆ ¸ºÇ¶·, ± °� È�) ³ºÀ·¶»È¶¸´, ±ÂÇ¶¸¶¸´ ±µ± ¿È´µ¶¸´, ±µ± ¶½µ± °ºÀ´· 
¾¿³µ¶¸ ¸¶ ¿ ´À°º·±ÂºÀ´¸¸ºÃº È±µ¶·´,  ±µ± ¶½µ± °ºÀ´· ³·ºÈ´¸ «Ô*Ô Þß+,» ± / 
±µ± «ßÓ ÝßÞ-Õ ÖÞÜÓß+*+Ô*-Õ ÐÞ. /*Û*Ö+ÕÕ»�
Ý ½ºº°À¶°½°À±± ½º À½¶Ç± ³·±Ç¶¸±Ç¹Ç± Ç¶½°¸¹Ç± ¸º·Ç´°±À¸¹Ç± ´¾°´Ç±, 
³ºµº»¶¸±Ñ È´¸¸ºÆ ºÃ·´¸±Å¶¸¸ºÆ Ã́ ·´¸°±± Â´Ç¶¸ÑË° µËÊ¹¶ ±¸¹¶ ³±½ÍÇ¶¸¸¹¶ 
Ã́ ·´¸°±±, ÑÀ¸º À¹·´»¶¸¸¹¶ ±µ± ³ºÈ·´Â¿Ç¶À´¶Ç¹¶, ³±½ÍÇ¶¸¸¹¶ ±µ± ¿½°¸¹¶, 
À¾µËÅ´Ñ µËÊ¹¶ Ã´·´¸°±± +ÓÝ*ÛÖÓ/Ó ßÓß+Ó0ÖÕ0 ÕÚÕ ÎÛÕ/ÓÜÖÓß+Õ 
ÜÚ0 ÓßÓÐ1Ù 2ÞÚÞ3� -1 ÖÕ ÔÓÕ- ÓÐÛ*.Ó- ÖÞ ÖÞßÞ- ÖÕÔ*ÔÓ3 
Ó+ÝÞ+ß+ÝÞÖÖÖÓß+Õ .* ßÎÞ2Õ*Ú,Ö1Þ, ÎÓÐÓîÖ1Þ, ÎÓßÚÞÜë45ÕÞ 
ÕÚÕ ßÚëî*3Ö1Þ ÎÓÝÛÞ6ÜÞÖÕ0 +ÓÝ*Û*�� Ö*7* -*ÔßÕ-*Ú,Ö*0 
Ó+ÝÞ+ß+ÝÞÖÖÓß+, ÖÞ ÎÛÞÝ17*Þ+ 8*Ô+ÕîÞßÔÓ3 ÎÓÔëÎÖÓ3 2ÞÖ1, 
ëÎÚ*îÞÖÖÓ3 Ý*-Õ .* +ÓÝ*Û�  
������ ë������� ������������� �����è������� � ������� ¢���������ë�
§����, � ®�������� � ¤���� ��������.  �� ��������� ô��� �����
��� ������� ��������� � ��÷�� �������������� ������� Greenworks
��������� ������������ ����������� ���������� ���� ë�������.

PL OGRANICZONA GWARANC A

Globe Tools gwarantuje, þe niniejszy produkt przeznaczony do uþytku 
jest wolny od usterek materiaÿu i robocizny i przez 24 miesi�ce,

 licz �c od daty zakupu przez pierwszego kupuj �cego obj�ty jest podanymi 
ograniczeniami�  Prosz� zachowa� faktur� jako dowód kupna�

Ninie sza gwaranc a nie ma zastosowania eùli produkt stosowany 
est do celów osobistych oraz do celów nie-handlowych. *�
��>sza 

gwarancja nie obejmuje uszkodze� lub odpowiedzialno�ci za / wskutek 
niewÿa�ciwego uþycia, naduþycia spowodowanego przypadkowym lub 
celowym dziaÿaniem uþytkownika, wskutek nieprawid ÿowej obsÿugi, 
bezsensownego uþycia, zaniedbania, nieprzestrzegania przez uþytkownika 
ko�cowego procedur roboczych podanych w podr�czniku uþytkownika, prób 
naprawy podejmowanych przez niewykwalifikowane osoby, nieautoryzowanej 
naprawy, modyfikacji lub uþycia cz��ci i/lub podzespoÿów nie zalecanych przez 
autoryzowan� firm��  
*�
��>��� gwarancja nie obejmuje pasów, szczotek, torebek, þarówek 
lub innych cz��ci podlegaj�cych zuþyciu, które wymaga wymiany tychþe 
elementów w czasie obowi�zywania gwarancji� Je�li ustawodawstwo prawne 
nie stwierdza inaczej, niniejsza gwarancja nie obejmuje kosztów transportu 
lub takich pozycji jak bezpieczniki�
*�
��>sza gwarancja traci waþno�� je�li oryginalne symbole identyfikacyjne 
(znaki handlowe, numer seryjny, ����� zostaÿy zniszczone, zmienione lub 
usuni�te lub je�li produkt nie zostaÿ zakupiony w autoryzowanym punkcie 
sprzedaþy TAK JAK �@~T i/lub ZE W~Z«~TKIMI &~TERKAMI�
*�
��>sza gwarancja podlega wszelkim miejscowym regulacjom prawnym, 
postanowienia niniejszej ograniczonej gwarancji obowi�zuj� zamiast wszelkich 
innych gwarancji pisemnych, podanych wprost lub ukrytych, pisemnych lub 
ustnych, obejmuj�cych wszelkie gwarancje R«*�%�@ LUB ��%�*%�9 �%�
K%*��@T*@£% Z<~T%~%W<*IA�  W :<�*«� WYP<��& *�@ �%*%~��« 
%��%��@�ZI<�*%�CI ZA &~��%��@*�A ~�@?�<�*@! PRZYP<��%�@ 
LUB *IEPRZEWI�ZIA*@� *<~�A M<�~«MA�*A GWARA*?�A *IE M%:E 
PRZEKRACZA9 AKTUA�*EJ CE*Y ZAKUPU �%�%*A*EJ ZA *I*IEJ~�Y 
��%�&��X  
Ninie sza gwaranc a wa¼na est tylko w kra ach Unii Europe skie , 
Australii i Nowe  Zelandii.  Nabywców z innych kra ów prosimy o kontakt 
z autoryzowanym dealerem Greenworks tools, w celu stwierdzenia, czy 
zastosowanie ma akaù inna gwaranc a.

zew
��trznego 

n�þej 



SL OME ENA GARANCI A

Globe Tools jam¥i, za svoje izdelke za zunanjo uporabo, skladno s spodnjimi 
omejitvami, jam¥i da bodo 24 mesecev od prvega nakupa brez napak v 
materialu ali izdelavi.  Prosimo, da shranite svoj ra¥un kot dokazilo o nakupu.
Ta garanci a se nana a na osebno in ne-komercialno uporabo izdelka. 
Garancija ne krije škode ali odgovornosti zaradi napa¥ne uporabe, zlorabe, 
nesre¥nih ali nehotenih dejanj uporabnika, nepravilnega rokovanja, uporabe 
brez razloga, malomarnosti ter okvar, nastalih zaradi nesledenja postopkom, 
navedenih v tem priro¥niku, poskusom popravil s strani neusposobljenih 
oseb, nepooblaš¥enega popravila, predelave, ter uporabe pripomo¥kov in/ali 
dodatkov, ki niso posebej priporo¥eni s strani pooblaš¥ene stranke.   
Ta garancija ne zajema jermenov, š¥etk, vre¥k, ¡��
�� ali katerega koli dela, ki 
je predmet obrabe in je v garancijskem obdobju zanj predpisana zamenjava. 
Razen, ¥e ni posebej zagotovljeno s pristojno zakonodajo, ta garancija ne krije 
stroškov prevoza ali potrošnih elementov, kot so varovalke.
Ta omejena garancija postane neveljavna, ¥e so originalne oznake 
(blagovna znamka, serijska številka, itd.) na izdelku izbrisane, popravljene ali 
odstranjene, oziroma, ¥e izdelek ni bil kupljen pri pooblaš¥enem trgovcu ali 
bil prodan KAKRŠEN JE in/ali Z VSEMI NAPAKAMI.
Glede na pristojno lokalno zakonodajo, so dolo¥be te omejene garancije 
nadomestilo ostalim pisnim garancijam, navedenim ali tihim, pisnim ali 
ustno ����¡�
��! vklju¥ujo¥ tudi vsakršno garancijo v zvezi s PRODAJO IN 
STANJEM BLAGA ZA POSAMEZNI NAMEN. V NOBENEM PRIMERU NISMO 
ODGOVORNI ZA POSEBNE, NESRE	NE, POSLEDI	NE ALI NEHOTENE 
POŠKODBE. NAŠA NAJVIŠJA ODGOVORNOST NE SME PRESEGATI 
DEJANSKE VREDNOSTI NAKUPA IZDELKA.  
Ta garanci a e vel avna le znotra  Evropske uni e, v Avstrali i in Novi 
Zelandi i.  Zuna  teh obmoÐi  se za podrobnosti o garanci i prosimo 
obrnite na poobla Ðenega Greenworks tools evega trgovca.

ET PIIRATUD GARANTII

Globe Tools garanteerib, et sellel tootel ei ilmne 24 kuu jooksul alates  
algsele ostjale müümisest  materjali- või töötlemisdefekte, arvestades 
järgmisi piiranguid.  Palun hoidke alles toote ostuarve, et tõendada 
ostukuupäeva.
Käesolev garantii kehtib ainult siis, kui toodet kasutatakse 
isiklikuks otstarbeks, mitte kaubanduslikel eesmärkidel. Käesolev 
garantii ei hõlma vigastusi või vastutust juhtudel, kui seadet on kasutaja 
poolt mittesihipäraselt või vääralt kasutatud või on toode kasutaja 
tegevuse tulemusena sattunud õnnetusse või avariisse või on seadet 
valesti, ebamõistlikult või hoolimatult käsitletud. Samuti ei kehti garantii 
siis, kui seadme kasutusjuhendis ettenähtud tööprotseduure on eiratud, 
seadet on püütud väljaõppeta töötajate poolt remontida, tehtud on 
lubamatuid remonttöid, muudatusi või on kasutatud tarvikuid ja/või 
lisaseadmeid, mis ei ole volitatud isiku poolt spetsiaalselt soovitatud.  
Käesolev garantii ei kehti rihmadele, harjadele, kottidele, pirnidele või 
muudele loomulikult kuluvatele osadele, mida on vaja garantiiaja jooksul 
vahetada.  Välja arvatud asjakohaste seadustega määratud juhtudel, 
ei kata käesolev garantii transportkulusid või kulutarvikuid, näiteks 
sulavkaitsmeid.
Käesolev piiratud garantii ei kehti, kui toote originaaltähised (kaubamärk, 
seerianumber jne) on kahjustatud, muudetud või eemaldatud või toode ei 
ole ostetud volitatud edasimüüja käest või kui toode on müüdud OSTJA 
RISKIL ja/või OSTJAT ON RIKETEST TEAVITATUD.
Sõltuvalt kõikidest kehtivatest seadustest, kehtivad selle piiratud garantii 
sätted muude kirjalike garantiide asemel, hoolimata sellest, kas need on 
selgesõnaliselt väljendatud või eeldatavad, kirjalikud või suulised, kaasa 
arvatud igasugune KAUBANDUSLIK VÕI ERIOTSTARBELE SOBIVUSE 
garantii. MITTE MINGITEL JUHTUDEL EI VASTUTATA TOOTJA 
ERIJUHTUMIL VÕI JUHUSLIKULT KAASNEVATEST OLUDEST VÕI 
AVARIIST TINGITUD KAHJUDE EEST. TOOTJA MAKSIMAALNE 
VASTUTUS EI ÜLETA SELLE TOOTE EEST TASUTUD TEGELIKKU 
HINDA.  
Käesolev garantii kehtib ainult Euroopa Liidu riikides, Austraalias 
a Uus-Meremaal.  äl aspool neid riike v tke palun ühendust Green 

-works tools volitatud edasimüü aga, et määrata teiste garantiide 
kehtivus.

HR OGRANI}ENO AMST O

Globe Tools jam¥ i da ovaj proizvod za upotrebu na otvorenom nema grešaka  
u materijalu ili izradi za razdoblje od 24 mjeseca od dana kupnje od izvornog 
dobavlja¥�!����
�¡��
�$���
��	���
�¥enja.
Ovo amstvo prim en ivo e samo kada se proizvod koristi za osobne 
i nekomerci alne nam ene. Ovo jamstvo ne pokriva štetu ili odgovornost 
proizašle iz /zbog krive upotrebe, nasilne primjene, slu¥ajnih ili namjernih 
djelovanja korisnika, nepravilnog rukovanja, nerazumne uporabe, nemara, 
propusta korisnika da se �����¡�$� postupaka za rukovanje navedenih 
u korisni¥kom priru¥niku, pokušaja popravaka od strane nekvalificirane 
osobe, neovlašteno popravljanje, izmjene ili upotreba dodatne opreme i/ili 
priklju¥aka koji nisu izri¥ito preporu¥eni od ovlaštene strane.
 Ovo jamstvo ne pokriva remenje, ¥etke, vre�e, sijalice ili neki drugi dio koji 
zbog uobi¥ajenog trošenja i habanja zahtijeva zamjenu za vrijeme trajanja 
jamstva. Ukoliko nije posebno predvi
eno $�¡��im zakonom, ovo jamstvo ne 
pokriva troškove prijevoza ili potrošne dijelove kao što su osigura¥i.
Ovo je jamstvo 
�$�¡��e ako je originalna identifikacijska oznaka proizvoda 
(zaštitni znak, serijski broj, itd.) postala ne¥itljiva, promijenjena ili uklonjena ili 
ako proizvod nije nabavljen od ovlaštenog preprodava¥a, ili ako je proizvod 
prodan KAKAV JEST i /ili SA SVIM GREŠKAMA.
P	��	¡
	 svim primjenjivim lokalnim odredbama, propisi ovog ograni¥enog 
jamstva ���¡� umjesto bilo kakvog drugog pisanog jamstva, izri¥ito 
navedenog ili podrazumijevanog, pisanog ili izre¥enog, uklju¥uju�i jamstvo 
NA &��ª��%~T ILI PRIKLADNOST ZA NEKU POSEBNU NAMJENU. 
NI U KOJEM SLU	AJU NE9EMO BITI ODGOVORNI ZA SPECIJALNA, 
SLU	AJNA, POSLJEDI	NA ILI SPOREDNA OŠTE9ENJA. NAŠA 
MAKSIMALNA ODGOVORNOST NE PRELAZI STVARNU CIJENU KOJU 
STE PLATILI ZA OVAJ PROIZVOD.
Ovo amstvo ��(� samo za Europsku uni u, Australi u i Novu Zeland. 
Izvan tih podruÐ a, molimo kontaktira te svog zastupnika za Greenworks 
tools kako biste ustanovili vri edi li neko drugo amstvo.

LT RIBOTA GARANTI A

Globe Tools garantuoja, kad šis lauke skirtas naudoti produktas netur�s
���¡���	s ir gamybos defekt� 24 m�nesius po pirmojo pirk�jo pirkimo 
dienos, taikant ¡����� pateikiamus garantijos apribojimus. Prašome kaip 
pirkimo datos�� rodym� išsaugoti pirkimo kvit�.

i garanti a galio a tik tada, kai produktas yra naudo amas asmeniniais 
ir nekomerciniais tikslais. Ši garantija neapima ¡��	� ar atsakomyb�s d�l 
vartotojo produkto 
�����¡i
ros, netinkamo naudojimo, ty¥inio ar nety¥inio 
naudojimo ne pagal paskirt�, netinkamai atliekam� darb� su produktu, 
aplaidumo, nesilaikymo darbo su produktu proced
r�, pateikiam� vartotojo 
vadove, nekvalifikuot� asmen� atlikt� remonto darb�, nenumatyt� šiam 
produktui remonto darb�, neleistin� modifikacij�, pried� naudojimo ir / arba 
atskirai �galiotosios šalies neleist� naudoti pried� naudojimo su produktu.
Ši garantija negalioja ���¡���! šepe¥iams, maišams, lemput�ms ir kitoms 
dalims, kurios darbo metu nat
raliai nusid�vi ir plyšta ir kurioms garantiniu 
laikotarpiu reikalingas pakeitimas. Jeigu tai n�ra atskirai nurodyta galiojan¥iuose 
�statymuose, ši garantija neapima transportavimo išlaid� bei toki� kei¥iam� 
element� kaip saugikliai.
Ši ribota garantija negalioja, jei buvo panaikinti, pakeisti arba nutrinti produkto 
original
s identifikacijos ¡�
_��� (prek�s ¡�
_���! serijos numeris ir pan.) 
arba jeigu produktas nebuvo �sigytas iš �galiotojo pardav�jo, arba jeigu 
produktas buvo parduotas TOKS, KOKS YRA ir / arba SU VISAIS GALIMAIS 
TR;KUMAIS.
Priklausomai nuo bis� galiojan¥i� vietos �statym�, šios ribotos garantijos 
nuostatos pakei¥ia visas kitas rašytines garantijas, tiek išreikštas tiek 
numanomas, tiek rašytines, tiek ¡odines, �skaitant PARDUODAMUM< ARBA 
TIKIM< KONKRE	IAM TIKSLUI. MES JOKIU ATVEJU NEATSAKOME Uª�
SPECIALI<, ATSITIKTIN=, TY	IN= AR PASEKMIN= ª<L<. MAKSIMALI 
M;S> ATSAKOMYB? PAGAL TEIKIAM< GARANTIJ< NEVIRŠYS KAINOS, 
KURI< J;S SUMOK?JOTE Uª��RODUKT<.  

i garanti a galio a tiktai Europos SÀ ungo e, Australi o e ir Nau o o e 
Zelandi o e. Kitose alyse kreipkitÕsÒ savo ÒgaliotÀ Ò Greenworks tools
atsto�À�ir i siai kinkite, ar produktui galio a kokios nors kitos garanti os.



L `$\=>$]=TA GARANTI A

Globe Tools garant �, ka šis �rpus telp�m lietojamais produkts �
� bez
����������vai izgatavošanas defektiem 24 m�nešu period��no datuma,
kad to nopircis ori@in�lais pirc�js. kas ir turpm�k min��	 ���	��¡	>���
subjekts. L
dzu saglab�jiet J
su r��inu k� pier�d�jumu par pirkuma datumu.
Garanti a ir piemÝro ama vienúgi, a produkts ir ticis izmantots 
personúgiem un nekomerciÞliem mÝrûiem.  Š� garantija neatl�dzina 
zaud�jumus vai atbild�bu, kas radusies saist�b� ar / nepareizu 
izmantošanu, neatbilstošu lietošanu, nejauš�m vai t�š�m lietot�ja 
darb�b�m, nepareizu ekspluat�ciju, nepamatotu lietošanu, neuzman�bu, 
gala lietot�ja nesp�ju izpild�t lietot�ja rokasgr�mat� nor�d�t�s 
darbin�šanas proced
ras, remont�šanas m�@in�jumus, ko veicis 
nesertific�ts profesion�lis, neautoriz�tus remontus, modifik�cijas vai 
izmantojis apr�kojumu un/vai papildus iek�rtas, kuras pilnvarot� puse nav 
specifiski rekomend�jusi.  
Š� garantija neattiecas uz siksn�m, suk�m, som�m, spuldz�m vai 
jebkuru deta�u, kas ikdien� nolietojas un nodilst, izsaucot vajadz�bu 
garantijas perioda laik� veikt nepieciešamo nomai�u. Š� garantija 
neattiecas uz transporta izdevumiem vai pat�ri�a priekšmetiem, 
piem�ram, drošin�t�jiem, ja vien tas nav specifiski noteikts ar 
piem�rojamo likumdošanu. 
Š� ���	��¡	�� garantija zaud� sp�ku, ja ir nodzisuši, izmain�ti vai no�emti 
produkta ori@in�lie identifik�cijas mar��jumi vai ja produkts nav nopirkts 
no pilnvarota izplat�t�ja, vai ja produkts ir p�rdots K� TAS IR un / vai AR 
VISIEM DEFEKTIEM.
K� visu piem�rojamo viet�jo likumdošanas aktu subjekts, š�s ���	��¡	��s 
garantijas noteikumi aizvieto jebkuru citu rakst�tu garantiju, vai nu 
izteiktu vai piedom�tu, rakstiski vai mutiski, ieskaitot jebkuru garantiju 
P�RDODAM�BAI VAI PIEMAROT�BAI KONKRATAM MAR�IM. 
MAS NEESAM NEK�D� GAD�JUM� ATBILD�GI PAR SPECI�LIEM, 
IZRIETOŠIEM VAI NEJAUŠIEM BOJ�JUMIEM. M;SU MAKSIM�L� 
ATBILD�BA NEKAD NEP�RSNIEGS KONKRATO PIRKŠANAS CENAS 
VART�BU, KO J;S ESAT SAMAKS�JIS PAR PRODUKTU.  

ú garanti a ir derúga tikai Eiropas SavienúbÞ, AustrÞli Þ un 
aunzÝlandÝ.  ßrpus iem reüioniem, lýdzu, sazinieties ar savu 

autorizÝto Greenworks tools izplat útÞ u, lai noskaidrotu vai tiek 
Þta cita attiecin               garanti a.

BG  ñ³®¤¥¦¢¤® ñ®³®¤µ¥¶

8±·Ç´  Globe Tools ³·¶Èº½°´ÀÑ  Ã´·´¸¼±Ñ  Â´  °ºÂ±  ³·ºÈ¿¾° Â´ À ¸²¸  ́
¿³º°·¶Ê´ ³º º°¸º²¶¸±¶ ¸  ́È¶×¶¾°± À Ç °́¶·±´µ  ́±µ± ±Â·´Êº°¾ °́́  Â  ́³¶·±ºÈ 
º° 24 Ç¶½¶¼  ́ º°  È´°´°´  ¸´  ³º¾¿³¾´°´  º°  ¾¿³¿À´Å´ ½ ³º½ºÅ¶¸±°¶ ³º Èºµ¿ 
ºÃ·´¸±Å¶¸±Ñ. -ºµÑ Â´³ Ấ¶°¶ ×´¾°¿· °́́  ¾ °́º Èº¾ Ấ °́¶µ½°Àº Â  ́È °́́ °́  ̧  ́³º¾¿³¾ °́́ .
ñ����ò���� � ������� ���� ��ë��� ���� ������� � ���������
�� ��è��, � �� �ç�ë����� ò���. /´·´¸¼±Ñ°´ ¸¶ ³º¾·±À´ À·¶È± ±µ± 
Â´È µ»¶¸±Ñ ³º·ºÈ¶¸± º°/±µ± ¸¶³·´À±µ¸´ ¿³º°·¶Ê´, Âµº¿³º°·¶Ê´, 
¸¶º½¸ºÀ´°¶µ¸´ ±µ± ¸¶»¶µ´¸´ ¿³º°·¶Ê´ º° ³º°·¶Ê±°¶µÑ, ·´Êº°´ 
½ ³·ºÈ¿¾°´ ¸¶ ³º ¸¶ÃºÀº°º ³·¶È¸´Â¸´Å¶¸±¶ , ¸¶Ç ·µ±Àº½°, 
¸¶½³´ÂÀ´¸¶ ¸´ ¿³ °À´¸±Ñ°´ Â´ ¿³º°·¶Ê´ ³º½ºÅ¶¸± À · ¾ºÀºÈ½°À´°´ 
Â´ ±Â³ºµÂÀ´¸¶, º³±° Â´ ·¶Çº¸° º° ¸¶¾À´µ±×±¼±·´¸ ³¶·½º¸´µ, 
¸¶º°º·±Â±·´¸ ·¶Çº¸°, ³·¶·´Êº°¾´, ±µ± ¿³º°·¶Ê´ ¸´ Èº³ µ¸±°¶µ¸± 
³·±½³º½ºÊµ¶¸±Ñ ±/±µ± Èº³ µ¸¶¸±Ñ, ¾º±°º ¸¶ ½´ ½³¶¼±´µ¸º 
³·¶³º· Å´¸± º° º°º·±Â±·´¸´ ×±·Ç´ ±µ± ½¶·À±Â.  
/´·´¸¼±Ñ°´ ¸¶ ³º¾·±À´ ·¶Ç ¼±, Å¶°¾±, °º·Ê±, ¾·¿²¾± ±µ± ¾´¾À±°º ± 
È´ Ê±µº Å´½°±, ¾º±°º Ê±Ï´ ÇºÃµ± È´ ½¶ ±Â¸º½Ñ° ±µ± ½¾ ½´° ³º À·¶Ç¶ 
¸´ Ã´·´¸¼±º¸¸±Ñ° ³¶·±ºÈ ± ±Â±½¾À´° Â´ÇÑ¸´. Ó½À¶¸ ´¾º ±Â·±Å¸º ¸¶ ¶ 
³º½ºÅ¶¸º À Â´¾º¸, Ã´·´¸¼±Ñ°´ ¸¶ ³º¾·±À´ °·´¸½³º·°¸± ·´ÂÏºÈ± ±µ± 
¾º¸½¿Ç´°±À± ¾´°º ¸´³·±Ç¶· ¶µ¶¾°·º³·¶È³´Â±°¶µ±.
+´Â± ºÃ·´¸±Å¶¸´ Ã´·´¸¼±Ñ ¶ ¸¶À´µ±È¸´, ´¾º º·±Ã±¸´µ¸±°¶ ºÂ¸´Å¶¸±Ñ ± 
¶°±¾¶°± (Â´³´Â¶¸´ Ç´·¾´, ½¶·±¶¸ ¸ºÇ¶· ± È·¿Ã±), ½´ ½ ¸´·¿²¶¸´ ¼Ñµº½°, 
·´Â¾ ½´¸± ±µ± ³·¶Ç´Ï¸´°±, ´¾º ³·ºÈ¿¾°´ ¸¶ ¶ Â´¾¿³¶¸ º° º°º·±Â±·´¸ 
° ·ÃºÀ¶¼ ±µ±, ´¾º ³·ºÈ¿¾° ° ¶ ³·ºÈ´È¶¸ ¸´ ·´Â³·ºÈ´»Ê´ ½ ¸´Ç´µ¶¸´ 
¼¶¸´ “Ô*Ô+Ó ßÕ Þ” ±/±µ± “ß ÝßÕîÔÕ ÎÓßÓîÞÖÕ ÎÓÝÛÞÜÕ ÎÓ ÖÞ/Ó”.
Ý ½ º°À¶°½°À±¶ ½ À½±Å¾± Ç¶½°¸± ¸´·¶ÈÊ±, ³º½°´¸ºÀ¾±°¶ ¸´ °´Â± 
ºÃ·´¸±Å¶¸´ Ã´·´¸¼±Ñ Â´Ç¶½°À´° ¾ºÑ°º ± È´ ¶ È·¿Ã´ ³±½Ç¶¸´ 
Ã´·´¸¼±Ñ, ¸¶Â´À±½±Çº ±Â·´Â¶¸´ ±µ± ³·±µº»¶¸´, ³±½Ç¶¸¸´ ±µ± 
¿½°¸´, À¾µËÅ±°¶µ¸º ¾ºÑ°º ± È´ ¶ È·¿Ã´ Ã´·´¸¼±Ñ  +BÛ/ÓÝßÔ* 
ÕÚÕ ßBÓ+ÝÞ+ß+Ý*5* .* ÓÎÛÞÜÞÚÞÖ* 2ÞÚ. ÎÓ ÖÕÔ*ÔBÝ 
Ö*îÕÖ Ö0-* Ü* ß-Þ Ó+/ÓÝÓÛÖÕ .* ßÎÞ2Õ*ÚÖÕ, ßÚëî*3ÖÕ, 
ÔÓßÝÞÖÕ ÕÚÕ ÖÞÎÛÞÜÝÕÜÞÖÕ .*/ëÐÕ. Ö*7*+* -*ÔßÕ-*ÚÖ* 
Ó+/ÓÝÓÛÖÓß+ ÖÞ -Ó6Þ Ü* Ö*ÜÙÝBÛÚÕ ßBÓ+ÝÞ+Ö*+* 
ÎÓÔëÎÖ* 2ÞÖ*, ÎÚ*+ÞÖ* Ó+ Ý*ß .* +Ó.Õ ÎÛÓÜëÔ+.
¡��� ë����ò�� � ������� ���� �� ����������� �� ¢����������
�ç��, ®�������� � ¤��� ��������. ®�� ��� ���ç� ���� ���������,
���� ��ç����� �� � ���������� �� Greenworks tools
��������������� ���ç� , �� �� ���è���� ���� �� �����ë� ���ë
��� ë����ò��

.

SK OBMEDZEN  Z RUKA 

Spolo¥nos© Globe Tools poskytuje záruku, ¡� tento produkt pre �	�¡���� v 
exteriéri nebude ma©  ¡���
� poruchy v materiále ani spracovaní 24 
mesiacov od dátumu zakúpenia pôvodným kupujúcim, s obmedzeniami 
�$���
¢���
�¡������%��	¡��������_������_	��	�$���
���	����������_���
���
Táto záruka platí len v prípade, ak sa tento produkt ��)(1�� pre 
osobné a nekomerÐné Ðely. Táto záruka nezahr­uje poškodenie 
alebo zodpovednos© spôsobenú nesprávnym �	�¡ívaním alebo 
v jeho následku, �
��¡;$�
;�! náhodnými alebo zámernými ¥inmi 
�	�¡;$��e�a, nesprávnou manipuláciou, neprimeraným �	�¡;$�
;�, 
nedbalos©ou, 
��	��¡�
;� prevádzkových postupov uvedených 
v �	�¡;$��e�skej príru¥ke zo strany koncového �¡;$��e�a, pokusmi 
o opravu nekvalifikovaným odborníkom, neautorizovanou opravou, 
úpravami alebo �	�¡;$�
;� príslušenstva a/alebo doplnkov, ktoré nie sú 
výslovne odporú¥ané oprávnenou stranou.  
Táto záruka nezahr­uje krycie pásy, kefky, vaky, ¡���	$_{ ani ¡���
� iné 
diely, ktorých ��¡
[ opotrebovanie ${¡���>� výmenu po¥as záru¥nej 
doby. Pokia� nie je výslovne uverené v platných zákonoch, táto záruka 
nezahr­uje náklady na prepravu a spotrebné materiály, napríklad poistky.
Táto obmedzená záruka stráca platnos© v prípade poškodenia, 
pozmenenia alebo odstránenia pôvodných identifika¥ných ozna¥ení 
(obchodná známka, sériové ¥íslo a pod.) alebo ak tento produkt nebo 
zakúpený od autorizovaného predajcu alebo ak sa tento produkt predáva 
AKO JE a/alebo SO VŠETKÝMI CHYBAMI.
S oh�adom na všetky platné miestne predpisy sú ustanovenia tejto 
obmedzenej záruky náhradou za akúko�vek inú písomnú záruku, ¥i 
�¡ výslovnú alebo implikovanú, písomnú alebo ústnu, vrátane 
záruky OBCHODOVATECNOSTI ALEBO VHODNOSTI PRE 
KONKRÉTNY Ú	EL. ZA ª�<�*«?� OKOLNOSTÍ NEPREBERÁME 
ZODPOVEDNOSD ZA ŠPECIÁLNE, NÁHODNÉ ALEBO NÁSLEDNÉ 
ŠKODY. NAŠE MAXIMÁLNE RU	ENIE NEPREKRO	Í SKUTO	NÚ 
NÁKUPNÚ CENU, KTORÚ STE ZA PRODUKT ZAPLATILI.  
Táto záruka platí len v Európske  nii, Austrálii a na Novom 
Zélande.  Ak sa nachádzate mimo t chto regiónov, obráþte sa na 
autorizovaného preda cu Greenworks tools kde zistíte, Ði platí iná 
záruka.



FR DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ EC

Fabricant: Changzhou Globe Tools Co., Ltd.
Address: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000 P.R.China
Nom et adresse de la personne habilitée à établir le dossier technique:
Nom: Dennis Jacobson (Director of Outdoor Power Equipment)
Adresse: 

Déclarons par la présente que le produit
Catégorie  ............................................................................................................ Taille-haies
Modèle  .............................................................................................................  22077/22247
Numéro de série ...............................................................................Voir plaque signalétique
Année de fabrication.........................................................................Voir plaque signalétique

E  est conforme aux réserves applicables de la Directive Machinerie (2006/42/EC) 
E  est conforme aux réserves applicables des autres Directives EC- suivantes
 2004/108/EC(Directive-EMC), et
 

Nous déclarons par ailleurs que
E  les parties suivantes (parties/clauses des) standards Européens harmonisés ont été utilisées  

Niveau de puissance sonore mesuré LWA: 97.3dB(A)
Niveau de puissance sonore garanti 100 dB(A)
Méthode d'évaluation de conformité de l'annexe V Directive 2000/14/EC

Fait à, le: Changzhou, 30/12/2011                                 Signature: Dennis Jacobson (BEng, CEng, MIET)
  Vice président de l'Ingénierie      
     

EN EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 

Name: Changzhou Globe Tools Co., Ltd.
Address: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000 P.R.China
Name and address of the person authorised to compile the technical file:
Name: Dennis Jacobson (Director of Outdoor Power Equipment)  
Address: 

Herewith we declare that the product
Category ....................................................................................................... Hedge Trimmer
Model ................................................................................................................. 22077/22247
Serial number ................................................................................... See product rating label
Year of Construction ......................................................................... See product rating label

E  is in conformity with the relevant provisions of the Machinery Directive (2006/42/EC) 
E  is in conformity with the provisions of the following other EC-Directives 
 2004/108/EC (EMC-Directive), and
 2000/14/EC (Noise Directive) incl. modifications (2005/88/EC)

And furthermore, we declare that
E  the following (parts/clauses of) European harmonised standards have been used
     EN 60745-1, EN 60745-2-15,EN ISO 3744, ISO 11094
     EN55014-1:, EN55014-2, EN61000-3-3; EN61000-3-2

     EN 60745-1, EN 60745-2-15,EN ISO 3744, ISO 11094
     EN55014-1:, EN55014-2, EN61000-3-3; EN61000-3-2

Measured sound power level                                               LWA: 97.3dB(A)
Guaranteed sound power level                                            100 dB(A)
Conformity assessment method to Annex V Directive 2000/14/EC

Place, date: Changzhou, 30/12/2011                        Signature: Dennis Jacobson (BEng, CEng, MIET)
  Vice president of Engineering

Globe Tools Europe
1 Etage
Schillingsrotterstr. 38
50996 Cologne
Germany

Globe Tools Europe
1 Etage
Schillingsrotterstr. 38
50996 Cologne
Germany



DE

ES

EC KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG 

Hersteller: Changzhou Globe Tools Co., Ltd.
Adresse: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000 P.R.China
Name und Adresse der Person, die autorisiert ist, die technische Dokumentation zusammenzustellen:
Name: Dennis Jacobson (Director of Outdoor Power Equipment)
Adresse: 

Hiermit erklären wir, dass das Produkt
Kategorie ........................................................................................................ Heckenschere
Model 
Seriennummer ..............................................................................siehe Produkt-Typenschild
Baujahr .........................................................................................siehe Produkt-Typenschild

E  mit den entsprechenden Bestimmungen der Maschinenrichtlinie (2006/42/EC)
E  mit den Bestimmungen der folgenden anderen EC-Richtlinien übereinstimmt 
 2004/108/EC (EMC-Richtlinie), und
 2000/14/EC (Outdoor Richtlinie) einschl. Modifikationen (2005/88/EC)

und weiterhin erklären wir, dass
E  die folgenden (Teile/Bestimmungen aus) europäischen harmonisierten Normen verwendet wurden

Gemessener Schallleistungspegel: LWA: 97.3dB(A)
garantierter Schallleistungspegel                                        100 dB(A)
Konformitätsbeurteilungsmethode zu Anhang V Richtlinie 2000/14/EC

Ort, Datum: Changzhou, 30/12/2011                        Unterschrift: 
  Vice President of Engineering

DECLARACIÓN EC DE CONFORMIDAD

Fabricante: Changzhou Globe Tools Co., Ltd.
Dirección: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000 P.R.China
Nombre y dirección de la persona autorizada para compilar el expediente técnico:
Nombre: Dennis Jacobson (Director of Outdoor Power Equipment)  
Dirección: 

Por la presente declaramos que el producto
Categoría .............................................................................................................. Cortasetos
Modelo
Número de serie ...................................................Ver etiqueta de clasificación de productos
Año de fabricación ................................................Ver etiqueta de clasificación de productos

E  está en conformidad con las disposiciones pertinentes de la Directiva de Maquinaria (2006/42/EC)  
E  está en conformidad con las disposiciones de estas otras Directivas-EC 
 2004/108/EC (Directiva EMC), y
 2000/14/EC (Directiva sobre el ruido) incl. modificaciones (2005/88/EC)

Y además, declaramos que
E  se han utilizado las siguientes (partes o cláusulas de las) normas armonizadas europeas

Nivel de potencia acústica medido       LWA: 97.3 dB(A)
Nivel de potencia acústica garantizado                               100 dB (A)
Método de evaluación de conformidad con el anexo V Directiva 2000/14/EC 

Lugar, fecha: Changzhou, 30/12/2011                          Firma: 
  Vicepresidente de Ingeniería

     EN 60745-1, EN 60745-2-15,EN ISO 3744, ISO 11094
     EN55014-1:, EN55014-2, EN61000-3-3; EN61000-3-2

     EN 60745-1, EN 60745-2-15,EN ISO 3744, ISO 11094
     EN55014-1:, EN55014-2, EN61000-3-3; EN61000-3-2

 .............................................................................................................  22077/22247

 Dennis Jacobson (BEng, CEng, MIET)

 
.............................................................................................................. 22077/22247

Dennis Jacobson (BEng, CEng, MIET)

Globe Tools Europe
1 Etage
Schillingsrotterstr. 38
50996 Cologne
Germany

Globe Tools Europe
1 Etage
Schillingsrotterstr. 38
50996 Cologne
Germany



DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ EC

Ditta produttrice: Changzhou Globe Tools Co., Ltd.
Indirizzo: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000 P.R.China
Nome e indirizzo della persona autorizzata a compilare il file tecnico: 
Nome: Dennis Jacobson (Director of Outdoor Power Equipment)
Indirizzo:

Si dichiara con la presente che il prodotto
Categoria ..................................................................................................Tagliasiepi
Modello 
Numero di serie ........................................... Vedere l’etichetta nominale sul prodotto
Anno di costruzione ..................................... Vedere l’etichetta nominale sul prodotto 

E  è conforme con i provvedimenti rilevanti della Direttiva Macchine (2006/42/EC)
E  è conforme con i provvedimenti delle seguenti direttive EC 
 2004/108/EC (Direttiva EMC), e
 2000/14/EC (Direttiva sul rumore) compreso le modifiche (2005/88/EC)

Si dichiara inoltre che
E  sono state impiegate le seguenti (parti/clausole degli) standard europei armonizzati  
 

Livello di potenza acustica misurato   LWA: 97.3 dB(A)
Livello di potenza acustica garantito                        100 dB(A)
Metodo di valutazione sulla conformità all’allegato V Direttiva 2000/14/EC

Luogo, data: Changzhou, 30/12/2011                          Firma: 
  Vice presidente sezione ingegneria

DECLARAÇÃO EC DE CONFORMIDADE

Fabricante: Changzhou Globe Tools Co., Ltd.
Endereço: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000 P.R.China
Nome e endereço da pessoa autorizada a compilar o dossier técnico:
Nome: Dennis Jacobson (Director of Outdoor Power Equipment)  
Endereço: 

Pelo presente declaramos que o produto
Categoria ................................................................................................ Corta-sebes
Modelo 
Número de série ..........................................Ver etiqueta de classificação do produto
Ano de construção.......................................Ver etiqueta de classificação do produto

E  se encontra em conformidade com as provisões relevantes da Directiva sobre Máquinas (2006/42/EC)
E  se encontra em conformidade com as provisões das outras seguintes Directivas EC 
 2004/108/EC (Directiva EMC), e
 2000/14/EC (directiva sobre ruído) incluindo modificações (2005/88/EC)

Além disso, declaramos que
E  as seguintes (partes/cláusulas de) normas harmonizadas europeias foram utilizadas
     

Nível de potência sonora medido         LWA: 97.3 dB(A)
Nível de potência sonora garantido                         100 dB(A)
Método de avaliação de conformidade para anexar a V Directiva 2000/14/EC

Local, data: Changzhou, 30/12/2011                         Assinatura: 
  Vice-presidente de Engenharia

PT

IT

 EN 60745-1, EN 60745-2-15,EN ISO 3744, ISO 11094
     EN55014-1:, EN55014-2, EN61000-3-3; EN61000-3-2

 EN 60745-1, EN 60745-2-15,EN ISO 3744, ISO 11094
     EN55014-1:, EN55014-2, EN61000-3-3; EN61000-3-2
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 Dennis Jacobson (BEng, CEng, MIET)
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Dennis Jacobson (BEng, CEng, MIET)
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EC CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING VOOR MACHINES 

Fabrikant: Changzhou Globe Tools Co., Ltd.
Adres: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000 P.R.China
Naam en adres van de persoon, bevoegd voor het samenstellen van de technische fiche:
Naam: Dennis Jacobson (Director of Outdoor Power Equipment)  
Adres: 

Hierbij verklaren wij dat het product
Categorie ...............................................................................................Heggenschaar
Model 
Serienummer ...................................................................................Zie machineplaatje
Bouwjaar..........................................................................................Zie machineplaatje

E  in overeenstemming is met de relevante bepalingen van de Machine Richtlijn (2006/42/EC) 
E  in overeenstemming is met de bepalingen van de volgende andere EC-richtlijnen 
 2004/108/EC (EMC-Richtlijn), en
 2000/14/EC (Geluidsrichtlijn) incl. wijzigingen (2005/88/EC)

En bovendien verklaren we dat
E  de volgende (onderdelen/clausules van) Europese geharmoniseerde normen werden gebruikt  
     

Gemeten geluidsniveau  LWA: 97.3dB(A)
Gegarandeerd geluidsniveau                                     100 dB(A)
Evaluatiemethode conformiteit volgens bijlage V Richtlijn 2000/14/EC

Plaats, datum: Changzhou, 30/12/2011                          Handtekening:
  Vice President Ontwerp

EC-DEKLARATION ANGÅENDE KONFORMITET FÖR MASKINER 

Tillverkare: Changzhou Globe Tools Co., Ltd.
Adress:  No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000 P.R.China
Namn på och adress till personen som är auktoriserad att sammanställa den teniska filen:
Namn: Dennis Jacobson (Director of Outdoor Power Equipment)
Adress: 

Härmed deklarerar vi att produkten
Kategori ...........................................................................................................Trimmer
Modell 
Serienummer. ...................................................................Se märkplåten på produkten
Konstruktionsår.................................................................Se märkplåten på produkten

E  överensstämmer med de relevanta villkoren i Maskindirektiv (2006/42/EC)
E  överensstämmer med villkoren i följande övriga EC-direktiv
 2004/108/EC (EMC-direktiv), och
 2000/14/EC (oljudsdirektiv) inkl. modifikationer (2005/88/EC).

Dessutom deklarerar vi att
E  följande (delar/klausuler av) europeiska harmoniserade standarder har tillämpats
     

Uppmätt ljudeffektsnivå LWA: 97.3 dB(A)
Garanterad ljudeffektsnivå                                         100 dB (A)
Konformitetsbedömningsmetod enligt annex V Directive 2000/14/EC

Ort, datum: Changzhou, 30/12/2011                       Signatur: 
  Vice president of Engineering

 EN 60745-1, EN 60745-2-15,EN ISO 3744, ISO 11094
     EN55014-1:, EN55014-2, EN61000-3-3; EN61000-3-2

 EN 60745-1, EN 60745-2-15,EN ISO 3744, ISO 11094
     EN55014-1:, EN55014-2, EN61000-3-3; EN61000-3-2
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 Dennis Jacobson (BEng, CEng, MIET)
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Dennis Jacobson (BEng, CEng, MIET)
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DA EC OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING FOR MASKINERI

Fabrikant: Changzhou Globe Tools Co., Ltd.
Adresse:  No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000 P.R.China
Navn og adresse på personen bemyndiget til at udarbejde de tekniske data:
Navn: Dennis Jacobson (Director of Outdoor Power Equipment)
Adresse: 

Vi erklærer hermed, at produktet
Kategori ...........................................................................................................................
Model 
Serienummer .............................................................................. Se produktets klassificeringsetiket
Fremstillingsår ............................................................................ Se produktets klassificeringsetiket

E  er i overensstemmelse med de relevante bestemmelser i maskindirektiv (2006/42/EC)
E  er i overensstemmelse med bestemmelserne i de følgende andre EC-direktiver 
 2004/108/EC (EMC-direktiv), og
 2000/14/EC (Støjdirektiv) inkl. ændringer (2005/88/EC)

Og vi erklærer yderligere, at
E  de følgende (dele/bestemmelser af) europæiske harmoniserede standarder er blevet anvendt
     

Målt støjniveau  LWA:97.3 dB(A)
Garanteret støjniveau                                                                    100 dB(A)
Overensstemmelsesvurderingsmetode til bilag V Direktiv 2000/14/EC

Sted, dato: Changzhou, 30/12/2011                         Underskrift: 
  Vicepræsident for teknik

EC ERKLÆRING OM PRODUKTKONFORMITET FOR MASKINER

Produsent: Changzhou Globe Tools Co., Ltd.
Adresse: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000 P.R.China
Navn og adresse på vedkommende person som er autorisert til å kompilere den tekniske datafilen:
Navn: Dennis Jacobson (Director of Outdoor Power Equipment)
Adresse: 

Herved erklærer vi at produktet 
Kategori ............................................................................................................................ Hekksaks

Hekksaks

Modell 
Serienummer ......................................................................................................Se produktetiketten 
Produksjonsår.....................................................................................................Se produktetiketten 

E  er i samsvar med relevante bestemmelser i Maskindirektivet  (2006/42/EC)  
E  er i samsvar med bestemmelsene i følgende øvrige EC-direktiver 
 2004/108/EC (EMC-Direktiv), og
 2000/14/EC (støydirektiv) inkl. endringer (2005/88/EC).

I tillegg erklærer vi at 
E  følgende (deler/bestemmelser i) harmoniserte europeiske standarder er benyttet
     

Målt lydeffektnivå LWA: 97.3 dB(A)
Garantert lydeffektnivå                                                                   100 dB(A)
Metode for vurdering av konformitet til tillegg V Direktiv 2000/14/EC

Sted, dato: Changzhou, 30/12/2011                         Signatur: 
  Visepresident for konstruksjon

 EN 60745-1, EN 60745-2-15,EN ISO 3744, ISO 11094
     EN55014-1:, EN55014-2, EN61000-3-3; EN61000-3-2

 EN 60745-1, EN 60745-2-15,EN ISO 3744, ISO 11094
     EN55014-1:, EN55014-2, EN61000-3-3; EN61000-3-2

 .......................................................................................................................... 22077/22247

 Dennis Jacobson (BEng, CEng, MIET)
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Dennis Jacobson (BEng, CEng, MIET)

Globe Tools Europe
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Adresa: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000 P.R.China

Adresa: 

Categoria ..........................................................................................
Model 

 .......................................................  A se vedea eticheta de clasificare a produsului
 ..................................................... A se vedea eticheta de clasificare a produsului

este în conformitate cu prevederile relevante ale Directivei privind echipamentele electrice (2006/42/EC)

i/clauze ale) standarde(lor) europene armonizate 

LWA: 97.3 dB(A)
Nivel garantat al puterii acustice                                                     100 dB(A)

  Vice president of Engineering

Producent: Changzhou Globe Tools Co., Ltd.
Adres: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000 P.R.China

Adres: 

Kategoria ............................................................................................ ����%����
�����¼�¾��¿���¾
Model 
Numer seryjny ...................................................................................
Rok produkcji ....................................................................................

 2004/108/EC (dyrektywa EMC) i

LWA: 97.3dB(A)

Miejsce, data: Changzhou, 30/12/2011                     Podpis: 

 EN 60745-1, EN 60745-2-15,EN ISO 3744, ISO 11094
     EN55014-1:, EN55014-2, EN61000-3-3; EN61000-3-2

 EN 60745-1, EN 60745-2-15,EN ISO 3744, ISO 11094
     EN55014-1:, EN55014-2, EN61000-3-3; EN61000-3-2

100

Changzhou, 30/12/2011

Changzhou Globe Tools Co., Ltd.

Dennis Jacobson (Director of Outdoor Power Equipment)

Dennis Jacobson (Director of Outdoor Power Equipment)

\	�����ð���
������ð��
ð
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 Dennis Jacobson (BEng, CEng, MIET)
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